ALAMEDA COUNTY = .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

September 22, 2005 {510) 667-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jesse Wu

Bridge Housing Corporation
One Hawthorne St., Ste. 400
San Francisco, CA 84105

Dear Mr. Wu: .
Subject: SLIC Case RO0002517, 7" St. and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Our records indicate that the current balance on the above-referenced SLIC oversight account is
-$4751.00. In order to continue to provide regulatory oversight we are requesting the submittal
of a check made payable to Alameda County Environmental Health in the amount of $7000.00
Please send your check to the attention of our Finance Department.

This deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight. ACEH will
deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate specified below. If these funds are
insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on
this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $166.00 per hour.

Please write “SLIC” (the type of project), the site address and the AR# 0308761 on your check.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6862.

Sincerely,

jﬁu Levi
Division Chiéf

cc: D. Drogos, J. Jacobs, Barney Chan




Chan, Barney, Env. Héank.

To: Jesse Wu
Subject: RE: Mandela Gateway (Oakland, CA)
Jegse:

Once we have received a copy of the recorded deed restriction, we will gsend a copy of the
closure to the Water Board, for their concurrence (an assumed formality), then we will
issue a NFA letter. We do not expect any comments or concerns from the Water Board.

Sincerely,

Barney Chan

ACEH

Hazardous Materials Specialist
510-567-6765

————— Original Message-----

From: Jesse Wu [mailto:jwu@bridgehousing.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2005 11:05 AM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Ce: Jesse Wu

Subject: Mandela Gateway (Oakland, CA}

Barney-

I am writing to seek an email confirmation that the County approved the closure reports
for this project.

It is our understanding that the County approved the closure reports submitted for the
Mandela Gateway redevelopment site and is waiting for evidence that the Deed Restriction
has been recorded. Once it is recorded, the County will issue a No Further Action (NFA)
letter effectively closing the case file for this project.

The closure reports prepared by Treadwell & Rollo (submitted on 11/5/04} include the
following documents:

1. Soil Management and Removal Documentation Report - Mandela Gateway, 1350-1400 Seventh
Street, Oakland, CA (dated aApril 13, 2004).

2. Final Project Completion letter, Mandela Gateway, 1350-1400 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA
(dated November 5, 2004).

3. Alameda County Environmental Health Case Closure Summary Form, Mandela Gateway,
1350-1400 Seventh Street, ©Oakland, CA (preliminary dated August 27, 2004) .

4. Soil Management and Removal Documentation Report - Mandela Gateway Townhomes, 1350-1400
Seventh Street, Oakland, CA (dated November S, 2004).

Thanks for sending an email acknowledgement that the County has approved the above listed
reports.

Jesse Wu

Project Manager

ERIDGE Housing Corporation
345 Spear Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94105-1673
{415) 989-1111 main

{415) 321-3582 direct

(415) 495-4898 fax

We've relaunched our website with expanded information and new images
at: www.bridgehousing.com
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BRIDGE W8

JOIN US FOR FESTIVITIES AND REFRESHMENTS
FRIDAY, JUNE 10, 2005, 10:00 AM TO 12:00 PM

........................................................................................................................................................

MANDELA GATEWAY
168 AFFORDABLE FAMILY APARTMENTS

PANTHER: Clakland Housing Authorin

Bamey Chan

FINANCING PROVIDER BY) Ohakland Housing Awhority, U3, De eparttnent of Hewin g and Livhan AAI&n]Qda Dcpt O[‘Environn-lcntaf
Development, Redevelopmeny Agency of the Gitg of Owkiand, Wells Fargo Bank, Related Capi Hﬁ“ﬂth
Sum Francisco Federal Home Loan Banb/Warld Savings, Fannie Mae, Californin Housing ’ 1
- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Finanee Ageney, BRIDGE Housing Corporatiim A_l id. _E‘z&];lj_glll(;\};y
ameda, CA 94502-6577

ARCHITECT & CONTRACTOR: Michan] Willis Architeeis, [smes E. Roheris-Ohayashi Corpoiation
LOCATION: 1350 Tih Bireet ol Mandela Purkwsy in Oaldand, scroes from the West Ouklznd BART suion

For more mfprmanion, contaet Jesse Wi or Lilhtan Les= Huler o BRIDGE Housing (4150 389-1711
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ST ioa g MANI]ELA GATEWAY

m“ﬁmuumu HOLUSING AUTHORITY g rai d O p en 1 n g




® ®

g—lousing BRIDGE HOUSING CORPORATION
5 R ! 5 @ 345 SPEAR STREET, SUITE 700

SAN FRANGISCO, CA 94105-3901

TEL: 415 888.1111

TRANSMITTAL FAX: 415 4854898

To: )Zj B{M'\@{/} Of/lﬂ’lz\ m&lﬂW\ (pMoAz,,
=) / g,

[l

4
Cc: |

O
From: Jesse Wu, Praject Manager {415) 889-1111 ext 7250
Re: 4 ,
Date: CD / )/5"/ 0‘{
Via:

Chusk  to aagtel, gls b o] mge

i/@@ Wt

Document2



MANDELA GATEWAY ASSOCIATES

383
VENDOR NO: NAME: Alameda County CHECK DATE: 6/23/2004
( /' REFERENCE “ INVOICE DATE ' GROSS AMOUNT. | DISCOUNT TAKEN . . 'NETAMOUNT.PAID .~ - )
CASE:RO0002517 5/17/04 5/17/2004 11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00
#
. )
TOTAL > 11,500.00 0.00 11,5000 ]

; A VISIBLE FIBERS. BORDER CONTAIRS MG BRRINTING. -

220002, 712 75004325071

iu-' 18 3




Soil Management Costs

With Deed Restriction Without Deed Restriction
Soil Amount Soil Amount
Soil Addressed Disposed  Tons (tons*$77" or Disposed  Tons (tons *$77'  or

{cy) (cy*1.65) $42%) {cy) (cy*1.65) $42%)
Committed Disposal
West Block
Upper 1 foot of soil in Parcel A Y NN /> 806 1,330 102,402 1 806 1,330 102,402 1
1/2 1" to 2' soil in Parcel A T 5 403 685 51,2011 403 665 51,2011
172 1" to 2' soil in Parcel A Uk {403 665 27,928 2 403 665 27,928 2
1/3 Podium D to 1 ft 467 771 59,332 ° 467 771 59,3321
Stockpiles from focussed excavations (HSP) 35 58 4,447 1 35 58 4,447 1
East Block
Pile cap excavations 1,050 1,733 133,403 1 1,050 1,733 133,403 7
Stockpiles from focussed excavations 50 83 6,353 1 50 83 6,353
Stockpiles of strippings frorm AT Systemns parking lot 300 485 38,1151 300 485 38,1151
1/3 Landscaped Areas along 8th Stto 2 fi 184 304 23,3777 184 304 23,3771
Commiitted Disposal Sublolal $446,558 3446 558
Excavations to be Disposed if Greater Than Target Levels
West Block
2' to 3' soil in Parcel A 806 1,330 55,856 2 806 1,330 55,856 2
3' to 4' soil in Parcel A 806 1,330 55,856 2 806 1,330 55,856 2
2/3PodiumOto 1 fi 0 0 D 933, 1,539 64,657 2
Podium 1 to 2 ft 0 0 0 1,400, 2,310 97,020 2
Podium 2 to 5.25 ft 0 0 0 2,500 . 4125 173,250 2
Top two feet of utility excavation 0 0 0 67 111 8512
East Block
Podium O to 1.5 ft 0 0 0 2,500 4125 3176257
Podium 1.5 {0 2.5 ft 4] 0 0 1,500 2,475 190,575 1
Podium 2.5t0 3 ft 0 0 0 650 1,073 82,583 1
Top two feet of utility excavation 0 0 0 80 149 11,4351
Excavations to be Disposed Subtotal $111,712 31,057 368
Totals 5,310 8,762 $558,269 14,950 24,668 $1,503,926

Calculation Notes: !

Class | waste disposal calculated by $85/ ton plus $12/4on other costs

(= ($15/cy import fill + $5/cy logistics and sampling)/1.65 tons/cy) = $77Hon
2 Class Il waste disposal cost calculated by $30/ton transportation and disposal plus $12/ton other costs
(= ($15/cy import fill + $5/cy fogistics and sampling)/1.65 tons/cy) = $42/cn

Supporting information in Soil Management and Removal Plan, dated 5 May 2003

ACHSA 15 May10-45-AM,Deed Restrictions




ALAMEDA COUNTY | ‘ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

May 17, 2004 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Jesse Wu (510) 567-6700

. . . FAX (510) 337-9335
Bridge Housing Corporation e10

One Hawthome St., Ste. 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Wu,

Subject: Toxics Case RO0002517, 7" S$t. and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Our records indicate that the current balance on the referenced toxics case is -$6650.00. In order
to continue to provide regulatory oversight we are requesting the submittal of a check made

payable to-Alameda County Environmental Health in the amount of $11500.00. Please send to
the attention of the Finance Department.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow for the completion of the project with a zero
balance. Otherwise, additional deposit will be requested, or any unused monies will be refunded
to you our your designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work
on this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $158.00 per hour.

Please write the type of project (site mitigation-SLIC), the site address, RO# and AR#¥, AR
0308761, on your check.

I you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.

ey

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist |

Sincerely, |
|
|

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos, A. Levi

Dep 7th&Mandela 5_17_04




8 August 2003
Project No. 3433.08

Alamedq Coun
Mr. Bamney Chan Al 13- Y
Alameda Health Care Services Agency SRS
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Enwronm '
Alameda, California 94502 ®tet Hegpy,

Subject:  Imported Soil Acceptance Criteria
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter follows your conversation with Phil Smith on 29 July 2003 regarding the acceptibility
of imported fill material for the Mandela Gateway site after appropriate sampling and testing has
been performed. To demonstrate the acceptability for use as fill at the Mandela Gateway site,
imported soil will meet the following criteria:

1. Total lead, pesticides, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as motor oil (TPH-mo)
shall not be present in the imported soil at concentrations equal to or exceeding the
approved site-specific risk-based target levels, as defined in the 5 May 2003 Soil
Management and Removal Plan (SMRP). Organic compounds not addressed in the
SMRP shall not be present at concentrations exceeding Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) residential Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs, July
2003). Metal concentrations shall not exceed soil background concentrations, as
defined in the June 2002 Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory report Analysis of
Background Distributions of Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory.

2. The frequency of soil sampling will follow the Department of Toxic Substances
Contiol (DTSC) October 2001 Information Advisory, Clean Importzd Fill, which
states that for up to 1,000 cubic yards of import material, 1 sample will be taken per
each 250 cubic yards of material. For 1}000 to 5,000 cubic yards of import
material, 4 samples will be taken for the{ first 1,000 cubic yards, and 1 additional
sample for each additional 500 cubic yards.

3. In addition to the above requirements, the imported fill’s source area, as referenced in
DTSC’s Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, and any previously-collected data
will be considered when determining the acceptability of the fill.

Based on this use of standards from the RWQCB’s ESLs, the DTSC’s Information Advisory,
Clean Imported Fill, and the provisions of the $MRP, soil passing the above-cited criteria will in
our opinion pose no significant health risk and is acceptable for import to and use at the Mandela

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmenta! & Geotechnical Consultants

5Q1 14th Street, Third Floor, Oakland, CA 24612
Telephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) 874-4507
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i Barmey Chan TreadwelldRollo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
8 August 2003
Page 2

Gateway site. We understand the ACHCA does not require the submittal of documentation
substantiating the acceptance of each delivery of fill, but all records substantiating the acceptance
shall be included in the SMRP documentation, as described in the SMRP.

We trust that you concur with our opinion. If so, please respond with a letter stating your
concurrence to Mr. Jesse Wu, Mandela Gateway Associates, One Hawthome Street, 4th Floor,
San Francisco, CA, 94105-3901, facsimile (415) 495-4898. Thank you once again for your
assistance in completing this project.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.

cc: Mr. Jesse Wu, Mandela Gateway Associates
Mr. John Gregory, Farella Braun + Martel




ALAMEDA COUNTY ' . ‘ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
}V:_l . J\vDDU ‘\;'\’Tu
Mandela Gateway Associates ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
th ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
One Hawthorne St., 4" Floor 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

San Francisco, CA 94105-3901 ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Wu

Subject: Soil Reuse Criteria for Mandela Gateway Project, Seventh St. and Mandela Parkway,
Qaktland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the August 8, 2003 Soil Reuse letter
from Treadwell & Rollo, your consultant. This letter proposes the following criteria for soil reuse
at the referenced site.

1. Total lead, pesticides, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as motor oil (TPH-mo) shall
not be present at concentrations equal to or exceeding the approved site-specific risk-
based target levels, as defined in the § May 2003 Soil Management and Removal Plan
(SMRP). Organic compounds not addressed in the SMRP shall not be present at
concentrations exceeding Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) residential
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs, July 2003). Metal concentrations shall not
exceed soil background concentrations, as defined in the June 2002 Lawrence Berkeley
National Laboratory report Analysis of Background Distributions of Metals in Soil at
Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory.

2. The frequency of soil sampling will follow the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) October 2001 Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, which states
that for up to 1,000 cubic yards of import material, 1 sample will be taken per each 250
cubic yards of material. For 1,000 to 5,000 cubic yards of import material, 4 samples
will be taken for the first 1,000 cubic yards, and 1 additional sample for each additional
500 cubic yards.

In addition to the above requirements, the imported fill’s source area and any previously collected
data will be considered when determining the acceptability of the fill. It is Treadwell & Rollo’s
opinion that soils meeting these criteria pose no significant health risk and therefore is acceptable
for import and use at the Mandela Gateway site. Our office concurs with this opinion.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Py 1 g

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/
C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Messrs. G. Buhr and M. McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo, 501 14™ St., 3 Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612 '

SoilRenseMandela
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® IreadwelliRoif®

Environmental and
Geotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, 3rd Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Phone: (510) 874-4500
Fax: (510) 874-4507

N

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date; Q/E:/ a3 Sendto fax# I 7-933E

To: f,(?@‘ nets é%w

From: vy Ku b AtExt: 527
Project name: %@fv&/@é %u? Project numbe‘r: JSH33.O %

Number of pages, including this cover:

Notes:

This document will also be mailed to you: [EY/es INo
Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call 510/874-4500

This informatien Js Intended solely for, use by the individual or entity named as the recipient hereof and may be an atiomey work
product ihat is privileged and confidential or it may contain confidential company Information, If you ara not the infended reclplent,
be aware that any disclosure, copying, distributlon, or use of the contsnts of this transmisslon s prohibited, If you have recelved
this communication In error, please nolify us immediately by retum fax or by e-mail to info@freadwelirolin.com, and destroy this
cammuinication and all coples thereof, including aftachments. '
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8 Angust 2003

Project No. 3433,08

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Imported Soil Acceptance Criteria
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Chan:

This letter follows your conversation with Phil Smith on 29 July 2003 regarding the acceptibility
of imported fill material for the Mandela Gateway site after appropriate sampling and testing has
been performed. To demonstrate the acceptability for use as fill at the Mandela Gateway site,
imported soil will meet the following criteria;

1. Total lead, pesticides, and Total Petroleuwm Hydrocarbon as motor oil (TPH-mo)
shall not be present in the imported soil at concentrations equal to or exceeding the
approved site-specific risk-based target levels, as defined in the 5 May 2003 Soil
Management and Removal Plan (SMRP). Organic compounds not addressed in the
SMREP shall not be present at concentrations exceeding Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) residential Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs, July
2003), Metal concentrations shall not exceed soil background concentrations, as
defined in the June 2002 Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory report Analysis of
Background Distributions of Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory,

2. The frequency of soil sampling will follow the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) October 2001 Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, which
states that for up to 1,000 cubic yards of import material, 1 sample will be taken per
each 250 cubic yards of material. For 1,000 to 5,000 cubic yards of import
material, 4 samples will be taken for the first 1,000 cubic yards, and ! additional
sample for each additional 500 cubic yards.

3. In addition to the above requirements, the imported fill’s source area, as referenced in
DTSC's Information Adyisory, Clean Imported Fill, and any previously-collected data
will be considered when determining the acceptability of the fill,

Based on this use of standards from the RWQCB’s ESLs, the DTSC's Information Advisory,
Clean Imported Fill, and the provisions of the SMRP, soil passing the above-cited criteria will in
our opinion pose no significant health risk and is acceptable for import to and use at the Mandela

Treatiwell & Reilo, Ine. Envimpmental & Gopteshnical Consultants
' 501 14th Street, Third Floor, Oakisnd, CA 84612
‘felephane (510) 874-4600 Facsimia {51.0) 874-4607
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M. Bamey Chen TreadwellXRollo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
8 August 2003
Page 2

Gateway site. We understand the ACHCA does not require the submittal of documentation
substantiating the acceptance of each delivery of fill, but all records substantiating the acceptance
shall be included in the SMRP documentation, as described in the SMRP.

We trust that yoy concur with our opinijon. If so, please respond with 2 letter stating your
concurrence to Mr. Jesse Wu, Mandela Gateway Associates, One Hawthorne Street, 4th Floor,
San Francisco, CA, 94105-3901, facsimile (415) 495-4898, Thank you once again for your
assistance in completing this project.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLQ, INC.

74 s
Grover Bohr, R.G. {4 Michael P. McGuire, P.E.
Senior Geologist Principal Engineer
34330803.CAK

cc:  Mr. Jesse Wu, Mandela Gateway Associates
Mr. John Gregory, Farella Braun + Martel
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Environmental and Geotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, Third Floor (&
Oakland, California 94612 2600

Phone: (510) 874-4500
Fax: (510) 874-4507 —

Date: 7 August 2003 Send to fax # 510-337-9335

To: Barney Chan  At: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
' AtExt 520

Project name: Maddela Gateway Project number: 3433.08

Number of pages, including this cover: 3

Notes:

This document will also be mailed to you: <] Yes [ No
Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call 510/874-4300

This informatian Js Intended sololy for use by the Individual or entity namad as the raciplent hersof and may be an
attorney work product that is privileged and confidentiaf or i may contain confidential company informatian. If you aré
not the Intended reciplent, be aware that any disciosurs, copying, distribution, or uee of the contenis of this
transmission s probibited. If you have recelved this communication in error, please notfy us immadiately by returmn fax
ort'! b}g e-mail o Info@ireadwellrolio.com, and destroy (s communication and all coples theref, including
stiachments,
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7 August 2003
Project No. 3433.08

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Imported Soil Acceptance Critena
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Ogkland, California

Dear Mr. Cham:

This letter follows your conversation with Phil Smith on 29 Tuly 2003 during which you agreed
that soil can be imaported to the Mandela Gateway site after appropriate sampling and testing has
demonstrated that the imported soil does not contain chemicals of concern at concentrations
exceeding those previously determined to be acceptable for the site. To demonstrate the
acceptability for use as fill at the Mandela Gateway site, imported soil will meet the following
criteria;
1, Total lead, pesticides, and Total Petroleym Hydrocarbon as motor oil (TPH-mo)

shall not be present in the imported soil at concentrations equal ta or exceeding the

approved site-gpecific risk-based target levels, as defined in the 5 May 2003 So#l

Management and Removal Plan (SMRP). Organic compounds not addressed in the

SMRP shall not be present at concenirations exceeding Regional Water Quality

Control Board (RWQCB) residentia] Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs, July

2003). Metal concentrations shall not exceed soil background concentrations, as

defined in the June 2002 Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory report Analysis of

Background Distributions of Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley Labaratory.

2. The frequency of soil sampling will follow the Department of Toxic Substances
Conirol (DTSC) October 2001 Jnformation Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, which
states that for up to 1,000 cubic yards of import material, 1 sample will be taken per
each 250 cubic yards of material. For 1,000 to 5,000 cubic yards of import
material, 4 samples will be taken for the first 1,000 cubic yards, and 1 additional
sample for each additional 500 cubic yards.

3, In addition to the above requirements, the imported fill’s source area, as referenced in
DTSC’s Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, and any previously-collected data
will be considered when determining the acceptability of the fill,

Trondwoll & Rollo, ine, Eqvironmental & Geotechnical Consuflants
501 14th Street, Third Flogr, Oakland, CA 24512
Telephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) B74-A507
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o Bemey Chan TreadwellkRollo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
7 August 2003
Page 2

Based on this use of standards from the RWQCB’s BSLs, the DTSC’s Information ddyisory,
Clean Imported Fill, and the ACHCSA’s approval of the SMRP, soil passing the above-cited
criteria will be considered to pose no significant health risk and be acceptable for import to and
use at the Mandela Gateway site. We understand the ACHCA does not require the submittal of
documentation substantiating the acceptance of each delivery of fill, but all records
substantiating the acceptance shall be included in the SMRP documentation, as described in the
SMRP.

We trust that these criteria are acceptable to you. If so, please indicate your conciwrrence by
signing below and send this letter to Mr. Jesse Wu, Bridge Housing, One Hawthome Street, 4th
Floor, San Francisco, CA, 94105-3901, facsimile (415) 495-4898, Thank you once again for
your assistance in completing this project. : :

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, Ih

fe
Grover Bulr, R.G. Michael P. McGuire, P.E.
Senior Geologist Principal Engineer

34330802.0AKK

cc: Mr. Jesse Wn, Mandela Gateway Associates
Mr. John Gregory, Farella Braun + Martel

Concurred by;
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Name:

Title:
Date:



TreadwelliRollo

7 August 2003 7 County
Project No. 3433.08 Alameda

AUG 11 2003

Mr. Barney Chan .
Alameda Health Care Services Agency ' Envi
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

ronmental Health

Subject:  Imported Soil Acceptance Criteria
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Sevenih Street and Mandeiz Farkway
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan;

This letter follows your conversation with Phil Smith on 29 July 2003 during which you agreed
that soil can be imported to the Mandela Gateway site after appropriate sampling and testing has
demonstrated that the imported soil does not contain chemicals of concern at concentrations
exceeding those previously determined to be acceptable for the site. To demonstrate the
acceptability for use as fill at the Mandela Gateway site, imported soil will meet the following
criteria:

1. Total lead, pesticides, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as motor oil (TPH-mo)
shall not be present in the imported soil at concentrations equal to or exceeding the
approved site-specific risk-based target levels, as defined in the 5 May 2003 Soil
Management and Removal Plan (SMRP). Organic compounds not addressed in the
SMRP shall not be present at concentrations exceeding Regional Water Quality
Contro] Board (RWQCB) residential Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs, July
2003). Metal concentrations shall not exceed soil background concentrations, as
defined in the June 2002 Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory report Analysis of
Background Distributions of Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory.

2. The frequency of soil sampling will follow the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) October 2001 Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, which
states that for up to 1,000 cubic yards of import material, 1 sample will be taken per
each 250 cubic yards of material. For 1,000 to 5,000 cubic yards of import
material, 4 samples will be taken for the first 1,000 cubic yards, and 1 additional
sample for each additional 500 cubic yards.

3. In addition to the above requirements, the imported fill's source area, as referenced in
DTSC’s Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, and any previously-collected data
will be considered when determining the acceptability of the fill.

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, Third Floor, Cakland, CA 94612
Telephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) 874-4507
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Mr. Bammey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
7 August 2003

Page 2

Based on this use of standards from the RWQCB’s ESLs, the DTSC’s Information Advisory,
Clean Imported Fill, and the ACHCSA’s approval of the SMRP, soil passing the above-cited
criteria will be considered to pose no significant health risk and be acceptable for import to and
use at the Mandela Gateway site. We understand the ACHCA does not require the submittal of
documentation substantiating the acceptance of each delivery of fill, but all records

substantiating the acceptance shall be included in the SMRP documentation, as described i the
SMRP.

We trust that these criteria are acceptable to you. If so, please indicate your concurrence by
signing below and send this letter to Mr. Jesse Wu, Bridge Housing, One Hawthorne Street, 4th
Floor, San Francisco, CA, 94105-3901, facsimile (415) 495-4898. Thank you once again for
your assistance in completing this project.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO,

Tl

Michael P. McGuire, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Grover Buhr, R.G.
Senior Geologist

34330802,0AK

cc: Mr. Jesse Wu, Mandela Gateway Associates
Mr. John Gregory, Farella Braun + Martel

Concurred by:
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Name:
Title:
Date:
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Mr. Barney Chan Al TGy
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Alameda Health Care Services Agency FQW J 5 0,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor ’0% " <y,
Alameda, California 94502 i

. oy
Subject:  Draft Letter for Approving Imported Soil %

Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter follows our conversation on 29 July 2003 during which you agreed that soil can be
imported to the Mandela Gateway site after appropriate sampling and testing has demonstrated
that the imported soil does not contain chemicals of concern at concentrations exceeding those
previously determined to be acceptable for the site. Furthermore, you agreed that it was
appropriate for Treadwell & Rollo to prepare a draft letter for the Alameda Health Care Agency
(ACHCA) to finalize and sign, documenting your agreement regarding the acceptability of
imported fill soil.

Our draft text for the letter is as follows. Note that we are referencing both the earlier Risk-Based
Screening Levels (RBSLs) used in the SMRP and also the updated version, now called
“Environmental Screening Levels” (ESLs), released by the RWQCB on 21 July 2003. We have
compared the new ESLs with the previous RBSLs and found there are no changes for the
chemicals of concern at the Mandela Gateway site.

“The Alameda County Health Care Agency (ACHCA) approves the import of fill to the Mandela
Gateway project upon satisfaction of the following criteria:

1. Total lead, pesticides, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as motor oil (TPH-mo)
shall not be present at concentrations equal to or exceeding the approved site-
specific risk-based target levels, as defined in the 5 May 2003 Soil Management
and Removal Plan (SMRP). Organic compounds not addressed in the SMRP shall
not be present at concentrations exceeding Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) residential Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs, July 2003)/Risk-
Based Screening Levels (RBSLs, December 2001). Metal concentrations shall not
exceed soil background concentrations, as defined in the June 2002 Lawrence
Berkeley National Laboratory report Analysis of Background Distributions of
Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory.

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1300, San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone (415) 965-9040 Facsimile (415) 955-9041
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Alameda Health Care Services Agency
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2. The frequency of soil sampling will follow the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) October 2001 Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill, which
states that for up to 1,000 cubic yards of import material, 1 sample will be taken per
each 250 cubic yards of material. For 1,000 to 5,000 cubic yards of import
material, 4 samples will be taken for the first 1,000 cubic yards, and 1 additionat
sample for each additional 500 cubic yards.

3. In addition to the above requirements, the imported fill’s source area and any previously-
collected data will be considered when determining the acceptability of the fill.

Soil passing the above-cited criteria will be considered as acceptable for import to and use at the
Mandela Gateway site. While the ACHCA does not require the submittal of documentation
substantiating the acceptance of each delivery of fill, all records substantiating the acceptance
shall be included in the SMRP documentation, as described in the SMRP.”

We trust that this draft letter is acceptable to you. If so, please draft the text on ACHCA letter
agency, addressed to Mr. Jesse Wu, Bridge Housing, One Hawthorne Street, 4™ Floor, San
Francisco, CA, 94105-3901. Thank you once again for your assistance in completing this
project,

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.
e

Grover Buhr, RG?” - y Philip G. Smith, CPGS, REA II
Senior Geologist Vice President

34330801 PGS
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Grover Buhr (E-mail); Jesse Wu (E—méil) |

Subject: Soil Reuse at Mandela Gateway Project

Dear Sirs:

| have been made aware that the City of Qakland may have some requirements as to the reuse.of soils at
sensitive sites. Please contact Mr. Odili Ojukwu of the City of Oakland Public Works at 510-238-7371 to see if
additional requirements apply to the reuse of soils at this site and keep me informed.

Thanks,

Barmey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

7/30/2003
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ERIDGE HOUSING CORPORATION
ONE HAWTHORNE STREET, SUITE 400
SAN FRANCISCO, CA B4105

ousin
BRIDG E °using

FAX:  406.48D8
BUILDING - SUSTAINING ' LEADING
r‘
TRANSMITTAL w M\
Yo: Barney Chan Prom: Lilian Lew-Hailsr
Gompany: Alarneda County Health Agency Date: July 25, 2003
Addross: Pages: 8, including covar sheet
Fax: 510337-8335 . Phoner  415-989-1111
Via: " Res Mandela Gateway

Ourgent [ ForReview 0 Pleass Comment DI PleaseReply [ Please Recycie

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY
CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE. i you ame nof the intended
reciplort of this communicalion, you are harehy nofifed that any unauthorized reviow, use, dsseminalion, distribution, or copying of this
communication is sirictly prohibited, if you have recalved this communication in error, there is no intent to wave privilage; plosse
immadiatoly notly us by lelephons and reiumn the original message to us by mail Thank you,

Mr. Chan,

Jessa Wu asked me to fax you the following letters regarding the soil at the Mandela Gateway site.

Please contact Jesse with any questians you may have.

Thank you,

U{UML@WH?AUP\

Project Manager
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Q‘ ) Depal;trnent of Toxic Substances Confrol

Edwin F. l.owry, Director
700 Hainz Avenue, Suite 200

Winston H. Hickox Befka;ﬂy‘ Califnmia 9471&2721 i’fra} Sevis.
Agency Secrafary Govemnar
Cafifomnia Envirsnmental

Frotection Agenpy

November 4, 2002 '

" The Presidio Trust
Mr. Cralg Cooper
34 @raham Street

Past Offlce: Box 29052
San Franeisco, Califoria 94128-0052 ;
|
. NG FURTHER ACT|ON DETERMINATION ~ LETTERMAN DIGITAL ARTS CENTER . |
SITE, PRESIDIO OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFCRNIA .

Dear Mr. Cooper:

The Pepartmeant of Toxie Substances Control (DTSC) has reviewed the stbject

decument ‘No Further Actien Determination — Letierman Digitel Arts Centsr Site, .
Presidic of Sen Francisco” and capeurs with the No Further Action recammendation. !
Haweyar, tf contamination is diseavered at the site any time in the future, an !
investigatlon and mitigation of the esntamination must ke coomdinated with this agency.

Please contact Mr. Bab Boags of my staff at (510) 5403751 if you have any questions ar |
wayld like to discuss this letter.

Sincerely,

(o Do

Anthony'J, Landis, P.E. ‘
Chief

Nerthern California Operations
Difice of Miitary Facilities

ee:  Mr Doug Kern
Prasjdic RAB Co-Chalr -
2332 | ke Street : [
San Frangisco, Galifornia 84121 o |

Tha efersy ehulinngs fasing Caftornte is real. Svary Calfomisp Arads lo 1ake Immedlate Actian o reduse enermy eancpmption.
For 2 lis of simple Weya yet oan reouce Ssmand and aut your enargy £omrs. ses oy Web-sits &t wividfsc.ca.gan
® Printed an Regycled Paper

07/07-03 MON 18:34 [TX/RX No 9622) Bnnz
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Mr. Jesse Wu

Mandela Gateway Associates

One Hawthome Street, Suite 400

San Franeisco, California 94105-3901

Subject: Import Soil From Letterman Digital Arts Center Site, Presidio of San Francisco
. Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site

Seventh Street and Mandela Gateway

Osgkland, California

Dear Mr. Wu:

This letter is in reference to evalustion and acceptance of soil for import from the Letterman
Digital Arts Center Site at the Presidio of San Francisco to the Mandela Gateway Redevelopment
Site. Soil excavated in the location of the former Letterman Army Institute of Research Building
has been stockpiled adjacent to Lyon Street at the eastern edge of the Presidio. James E.
Roberts-Obayashi Corporation (Roberts-Obayashi) has asked if approximately 5,000 cubic yards
(cy) of this soil can be transported to the Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site for use as fill in
accordance with the Import Soil Profiling Memorandum dated 22 May 2003.

Previous Letterman site investigation and remediation information, as well as information from
Treadwell & Rollo’s soil sampling of the current stockpile, were evaluated.

Previous Site Information

The Letterman Digital Arts Center Site is located in the Presidio of San Francisco. Available
information regarding residual chemicals in soil included a Harding ESE report titled Closure
Report, Letterman Digital Arts Center Site, Presidio of California, dated 30 September 2002.
Review of the report indicated that remedial activities at the Letterman Digital Arts Center Site
were previously cor d 1o address chlordane and petroleum hydeocarbons concentrations i
s0il exceeding Presidio of San Prancisco Cleanup Levels. The Cleanup Levels included '
residential cleanup levels identified in the San Prancisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) Order No. 96-070 (for petroleum hydrocarbons) and the Draft Development of
Presidio-Wide Cleanup Levels for Soil, Sediment, Groundwater and Surface Water 2002 for all
other chemicals, J

ELICIE

Before, during, and after completion of remedial activities, m-situ soil sampling was performed
by IRIS Env1ronrneuta1 and Harding ESE in and around the former research building.
hamples, sxclwwafsmiramummnng remediation, were collected and analyésd )
ot peseiioes and metals. Based on thi sasiphing. résidual soi¥"
cmccntm:am of chlmdane total petroleum hydmearbtms as' gasbline (TPH-g), hmm C

Troadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmental & Geclechnicat Consuitants
501 14th Street, Thirg Floor, Dakland, CA 84612
Telephone (510} 874-4500 Facsimile (510) 874-4507
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toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, TPH as diesel (TPH-d), and TPH as motor off (FPH4n
- wem_med to be less thm the R.ldc-Based Sammmg Lavals (RBSL#} for mdﬂwmw

Based Seraening Lmls wmm Making to Sitss w:m Impticrec Sl i
Califosnia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB]
December 2001). Residual concentrations of lead in soil were less than 30 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg). All other metals were within the range of background soil concentrations, as
calculated in Analysis of Background Distributions of Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley
National Laboratory (LBNL, June 2002). As rcported in the Harding ESE Report, soil and
groundwater sammes collected by kris Environmental in June 2000 were analyzed for
semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), but not
detected in any samples.

Recent Soil Stockpile Sampling

Following review of the previous site information, twelve confirmation soil samples were
collected from the stockpile by Treadwell & Rollo on 4 June 2003 (Figure 1). The twelve
samples were analyzed for tota! lead and organochlorine pesticides to confirm concentrations
presented in the previous site investigation reports. Table 1 (attached) presents a summary of the
results. Total lesd ranged from 1.1 to 3.1 mg/kg, less than the risk-based remedial target level of
255 mg/kg identified in onr 22 May 2003 memorandum on import s0il profiling. Chlordane
isomers were detected in only one soil sample (SP-1). Technical chlordane was detected at 53
micrograms per kilograms (ng/kg), with alpha-chlordane at 2.7 ug/kg and gamma-chlordane at
3.9 ug/kg. Consistent with the previous site informarion, the chlordane levels were less than the
RBSLs for residential surface spil where groundwater is not a current or potential source of
drinking water. No other pesticides were detected. The laboratory report of analytical data is
attached to this letter.

Ceonclusions
We consider this material ro be suitable for use as at the Mandela Gateway site because:

1. More than 40 soil samples for TPH-d, TPH-mo, metals, volatile organic compounds, and
organochlorine pesticides were previously analyzed as part of the investigation and remedial
activities copfirmation activities at the Letterman Digital Arts Center Site. Additionally,
twelve recent sofl samples of this material were analyzed for lead and organochlorine
pesticides. This sampling frequency exceeds requirements stated in our 22 May 2003
memorandum on impert soil profiling.

2. All residual concentrations of chemicals detected in the soil following completion of
remedial activities at the Letterman Digital Arts Center Site are within the chemical
thresholds identified in our 22 May 2003 memorandum on import soil profiling. These
thresholds include:
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» Lead less than 255 mg/kg

= Pesticides less than risk-based target levels, as defined in the Soil Management and
Removal Plan, dated 5 May 2003

s TPH-d and TPH-mo less than 500 mg/kg each

» Other organic chemicals less than their applicable RBSL for residential surface soil
where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water

e Metals other than lead less than their applicable RBSL for residential surface soil where
groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water or within the range of
- background soil concentrations, as calculated in Analysis of Background Distributions of
Metals in Soil at Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL, June 2002),

We appreciate being able to help you in this matter. Please contact Grover Buhr at
(510) 874-4500, extension 529 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely yours,

Grover S. Buhr, R.G. Philip G. Smith, REA. I, CP.G.S.
Senior Geologist Vice President

Attachments

cc:  Mark Gerton, James E. Roberts-Obayashi Corporation

34330433 oak




Table 1. Import Soil Stockpile Sample Results

Letterman Digital Arts Center Site

San Francisco, Californta
| M—— —_— —————
LEAD Chlordane - GCamma- Endrin
{Total) (Technieal) [Aipha-Chlordame] Chlordane Aldrin | Dieldrin { Ketone | 4,4-DDT | 4,4-DDE |alpha-BHC|
Sample ID |Sample Date]  mg/kp nglig ug/kp oy ugfkg :ﬂ upg/kg ag/kg ug/hg ug/kg
SP-1 6/4/03 a.l 55 27 39 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
SP-2 6/4/03 2.6 <50 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <24 <20 <20 <20
[1] SB-3 6/4/03 2.1 < 50 <20 <14 . =240 <20 <10 <20 <24 <20
SP4 6/4/03 1.9 <50 <20 <20 <20 <10 <240 < 2.0 <20 <20 u
Sp-5 6/4/03 1.8 <50 <20 <24 <24 <240 <24 <20 <20 <20
(|—SP-6 614/03 1.4 <50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <34 <2.0 <20 <20 ’I
[0 614403 2.1 < 50 <20 <20 <30 <20 <340 <20 <20 <2.0
SP-8 64403 1.1 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 <30 <20 <20 <20
Sp-9 6/4/03 - 1.3 <50 <10 <24 I+ <20 <20 <20 =10 <20
SP-10 8/4/03 1.3 <50 <20 <34 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <24 !
SPh-11 6/4/03 22 <50 <20 <14 =240 <20 <20 <20 <240 <24 |
Sp-12 6/4/03 1.5 <50 <2{) <24 <20 <20 <20 <24 <3240 <240
————— e — e — r—TTYe ]
Nates:

mg/kg = milligrams per Kilogram
ug/kg = miccograms per kKilogram

34330431.X1.8

7 July 2003
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
June 6, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-0335
Mr. Jesse Wu

Mandela Gateway Associates
Bridge Housing Corporation

1 Hawthorne Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Wu:

Subject: Site #RO0002517, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela
Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

This letter provides clarification to certain conditions of approval of the 5 May 2003 Seil
Management and Removal Plan (SMRP), prepared by Treadwell & Rollo, as stated in our 23
May 2003 approval letter. Clarification of these conditions is requested by Treadwell & Rollo,
your consultant.

1. Condition No. 1 - This bullet applies to the entire site. To clarify conditions at Parcel A
of the West Block, in order to meet unrestricted land use the top 0-4’bgs soils must meet
the risk-based target levels of the contaminants of concern (COC), while the bottom 4-10°
bgs soils must meet the Water Board RBSLs for each COC for residential use of surface
soils. However, at locations where soil confirmation samples indicate that pesticides
and/or lead are not present at concentrations exceeding the risk-based target levels, no
additional deeper soil samples will be required.

2. We have also discussed with Treadwell and Rollo Bridge’s desire to have an optional sail
confirmation protocol for Parcel A of the West Block. Our office has no objections with
pre-excavation soil sampling as long as the sampling occurs at a frequency of one sample
per every 1000 square feet and the risk-based cleanup levels are met in accordance with
the above clarification.

Please call me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, .

ey, 0 A

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Material Specialist

/

Cc: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Grover Buhr, Treadwell & Rollo, 501 14® St., Third Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

clarifySMRPMandelaGateway




29 May 2003

Mr. Jesse Wu

Mandela Gateway Associates
Bridge Housing Corporation

1 Hawthorne Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Wu:

Subject: Site #R0O0002517, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela

Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

This letter provides clarification to certain of the conditions of approval of the 5 May 2003 Soil
Management and Removal Plan (SMRP), prepared by Treadwell & Rollo, as stated in our 23
May 2003 approval letter. Clarification on these points was requested by Treadwell & Rollo
during a telephone conversation on 28 May 2003.

1. Condition Ne. 1 - This bullet refers to the SMRP actions only in Parcel A of the West
Block of the site, which will be developed for unrestricted use. At Parcel A locations
where soil confirmation samples indicate that pesticides and/or lead are not present at
concentrations exceeding the risk-based target levels, additional samples will not be
required from deeper soil in that location (e.g., soil sampling will not be required for soil
deeper than the first sample passing acceptance criteria). {Samples will not be required
deeper than the uppermost foot of the native soil (the Merritt sand).

2. Condition No. 5 - Imported soil for landscaped areas will only be required for areas
determined to have contamination above risk-based target levels in the upper two feet of
soil. Soil in landscaped areas that has been tested and determined to contain contaminants
at levels below risk-based target levels does not need to be replaced with imported fill.

This clarification letter is to be considered an addendum to our 23 May 2003 approval letter.
Please call me at (510) 567-6765 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Material Specialist

Ce: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Grover Buhr, Treadwell & Rollo, 501 14™ St., Third Floor, Qakland, CA 94612




ALAMEDA COUNTY | . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director _

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

May 23, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
Mr. Jesse Wu . (510) 567-6700
: FAX (510) 337-9335
Mandela Gateway Associates

Bridge Housing Corporation
1 Hawthome Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Wu:

Subject: Site #RO0002517, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela
Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff, reviewed the May 5, 2003, Soil
Management and Removal Plan (SMRP) and the May 15, 2003, Cost Itemization e-mail. prepared -
by Treadwell and Rollo for the referenced site. Additionally, ACEH has conferred with the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) on the above referenced report
and site data. This report supersedes the prior plan and addendums dated March 24, 2003, April
11, 2003 and April 16, 2003, respectively, all prepared by Treadwell and Rotlo.

The new SRMP documents the estimated soil disposal costs for a “clean” closure versus the reuse
of acceptable soil and recording a deed restriction on both East and West Parcels. Excavated soils
above RBSLs but below hazardous waste levels on both parcels will be reused on-site beneath
podium/residential building structures, with the intent of capping these soils. A deed restriction
will then be recorded on both parcels.

Our office concurs with the SMRF with the following conditions and institutional controls:

= * Unrestricted land use is defined as a site where residual impacts do not exceed screening
~ levels for residential land use (target risk of 10-6 and Hazard Index of 1.0 plus all other
potential ‘environmental concerns addressed) to a depth of 10 feet below final grade.
Meeting conditions for unrestricted land use is required for single-family homes or other
land uses where residents will have unrestricted and/or unmanaged access to and use of
open areas such as backyards, gardens, parks, etc. Since residual pollution will exceed
these levels at the sites, single-family residential, townhome, hospital, daycare and other
sensitive land use of the properties is prohibited. :

®*- As residual pollution will exceed screening levels at the sites a deed restriction shall be
recorded and a copy of the recorded deed shall be submitted to this agency and the City
of Oakland. The deed restriction is anticipated to include the items specified herein, with
the final details specified after completion of environmental activities at these sites.

* Installation of water supply wells on the properties is prohibited.




May 23, 2003
Mr., Jesse Wu
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site

Page 2

Before maps (prior to soil removal at each site) and after maps (after final soil removal
and redevelopment) clearly delineating areas were soil does and does not exceed
screening levels for unrestricted land use are to be included in the deed restriction. The
maps are to include depth contours to depict the estimated vertical depth of impacts
above the screening levels. Sample points are to be included on the maps however,

detailed data do not need to be included. Maps are to be mgngd and stamped by the

manager for the project.

“Clean imported soil shall comprise the upper 2 feet of all ]andscaped areas, planting

boxes, and exposed surface areas.

A final soil management plan to cover post redevelopment activities is to be filed with
the deed restriction.

Soil sample data in areas where impacts above screening levels have been identified
should be 1deally collected on a 10m by 10m grid and not averaged over an area greater
than 100 m®. Please adjust your post-excavation sampling accordingly.

Based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative, ACEH has no objections to the development of the
subject site into high-density residences provided all the above conditions and applicable
requirements from other regulatory agencies are met.

Please note, upon completion of the soil management and removal activities, as required by the
SMRP, a final report documenting that such activities have been completed shall\bq submitted to
the ACEH for review and approval. Upon completion of the work, as required by the, SMRP and
approval by ACEH of such work, no further remedial action is anticipated.

‘Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

o Clo—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Grover Buhr, Treadwell & Rollo, 501 14™ St., Third Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

4Mandela GGateway letter
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health
From: Grover Buhr [gsbuhr@treadwellrollo.com)]
Sent:  Thursday, May 15, 2003 12:25 PM

- To: bchan@co.alameda.ca.us

Cc: Jesse Wu; John Gregory; Phil Smith; Carol Galante; Deborah Schmall
Subject: Cost itemization, Mandela Gateway

Dear Barney,

At your request, attached is an itemization of costs for the Mandela Gateway project that explains and
compares (i) the soil remediation costs driven by the requirement to meet the risk-based concentration limits
established in the May 5, 2003 Soil Management and Remaval Pian (SMRP) IF the County approves a deed
restriction allowing some soil exceeding those levels to remain below permanently capped areas, with (ii) the
soil remediation costs driven by the requirement to meet the risk-based concentration limits IF the Country
requires the excavation and offsite disposal of ali such soil, even where it is below permanently capped areas.
The "Without Deed Restriction" scenario presents the costs incurred to remove all chemically-impacted soil at
the site for the purpose of meeting risk-based concentration limits established in the SMRP. Under this
scenario, no deed restriction would be required for either the East Block or West Block. The "With Deed
Restriction" scenario presents the costs required to remove and dispose of chemically-impacted soil for the
purpose of complying with the risk-based concentration limits in areas without a cap, but using a cap in the
West Block (excluding Parcel A) and in the East Block, to prevent direct human exposure to residual chemicals
exceeding risk-based concentration limits in the underlying soils. Under this scenario, a deed restriction would
be recorded against the West Biock (excluding Parcel A) and the East Block.

Note that the soil removal costs under the "With Deed Restriction” scenario are largely attributed to removing
chemically-impacted soil from Parcel A in the West Block to risk-based levels (no deed restriction is planned
for Parcel A), pile cap and podium foundation excavations in the East Block and "hot spot"” removal activities
that have been performed to date at your request. The difference in soil removal costs between the two
scenarios is substantial (approximately $346,000), and represents the incremental cost to remove chemically-
impacted soils for the purpose of complying with risk-based, health-protective concentration limits even where
such soil is placed beneath a permanent cap, coupled with a deed restriction, to prevent direct human
exposure to such underlying soils. We trust that the information provided satisfactorily addresses any
concerns that you may have in this matter. We appreciate your prompt consideration of this matter and would
like to meet with you immediately to discuss this and any other issues you may have regarding the SMRP.

Regards,

Grover Buhr
Project Manager
Treadwell & Rollo

This information is intended solely for use by the individual or entity named as the recipient hereof and may be
attorney-client privileged or contain confidential/inside information. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this transmission is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or by e-mail to
info@treadwellrollo.com, and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, including attachments.

5/15/2003




Soil Management Costs

With Deed Restriction Without Deed Restriction
Soil Amount Soil Amount
Soif Addressed Disposed Tons (tons * $77"  or Disposed Tons (tons * $77"  or
{cy) (cy*1.65) $42°) (cy) (cy*1.65) $429)
Committed Disposal
West Block
Upper 1 foot of soil in Parcel A 806 1,330 102,402 806 1,330 102,402
1/2 1' to 2' soil in Parcel A 403 665 51,2011 403 665 51,201
1/2 1 to 2' soil in Parcel A 403 665 27,928 2 403 665 27,9282
1/3 Podium O to 1 ft 467 771 59,3321 457 771 59,332
Stockpites from focussed excavations 35 58 4,447 35 58 4,447 1
East Biock
Pile cap excavations 1,050 1,733 133,403 1,050 1,733 133,403 °
Stockpiles from focussed excavations 50 83 6,353 1 50 83 6,353
Stockpiles of strippings from AT Systems parking lot 300 495 38,115 300 495 38,115 '
1/3 Landscaped Areas along 8th Stto 2 ft 184 304 23,377 184 304 23377
Committed Disposal Subtotal §446,558 $446,558
Excavations to be Disposed if Greater Than Target Levels
West Block
2'to 3 soil in Parcel A 806 1,330 . 55856 ? 806 1,330 55856 2
3' 0 4' soil in Parcel A 806 1,330 55,856 ? 806 1,330 55,856 2
2/3 Podium O to 1 0 (o] 0 933 1,539 64,657 *
Podium 110 2 ft 0 0 0 1,400 2,310 97,020 2
Podium 2 to 5.25 ft 0 0 0 2,500 4,125 173,250 2
Top two feet of utility excavation 0 0 o 67 111 8,512 "
East Block
Podium Oto 1.5t 0 0 Q 2,500 4,125 317,625 !
Podium 1.5t0 2.5 f 0 o 0 1,500 2,475 190,575
Podium 2.5t0 3 ft 0 0 0 6850 1,073 82,583 1
Top two feet of utility excavation 0 0 0 90 149 11,435
Excavations to be Disposed Subtolaf 3111,712 81,057,368
Totals 5,310 8,762 $558,269 14,950 24,668 $1,503,926

Calculation Notes:

! Class | waste disposal calculated by $85/ ton plus $12/ton other costs

(= ($15/cy import fill + $5/cy.logistics and sampling)/1.65 tons/cy) = $77/ton

2 Class |i waste disposal cost calculated by $30/ton transportation and disposal plus

{= (315/cy import fill + $5/cy logistics and sampling)/1.65 tons/cy) = $42/ton

Suppeorting information in Soif Management and Removal Plan, dated § May 2003

ACHSA 15 May10-45-AM Deed Restrictions

$12/ton other costs
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To: Barney Chan From: Jesse Wu m

Company: Alameda County Date: May 9, 2003 H
Address: Pages: , including cover é{]eet
Fax: Phone: (415) 989-1111, ext. 648
Via: FedEx. Re: Mandela Gateway

O Urgent O For Review [0 Please Comment [ Please Reply [J Please Recycle

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY
CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE. 1f you are not the intended
recipient of this communication, you are hereby notified that any unauthonized review, use, dissemination, distribution, or capying of this
communication is sirictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, there is no intert to waive privilege, please
immediately notify us by telephone and ratum the original message fa us by mail. Thank you.

& Comments:

Bamey-

| am writing to press the importance that we receive the County’s approval re: the soil management
procedures immediately. | shared with you our Wells Fargo Building Loan Agreement which indicated a
deadline (4/15/03) for receiving environmental approvals. This deadline has passed and BRIDGE is in

default under this loan agreement.

We issued a Notice to Proceed to the contractor in February and construction is approximately ten
weeks behind schedule.

Enclosed are a number of documents substantiating scheduie. If you have any questions about the
documents, please do not hesitate to caff me.

These agreements include terms that are confidential, please review them and return using the
enclosed FedEx envelope. Thanks.,

PDevelopmentiesse\Mandela Gateway\Construction8C ACHA letler 050903 doc




Comrments on Soil Management Plan for Mandela Gateway Project

The contaminants of concern have been identified to this point as being lead, TPHmo and the
pesticides; aldrin, lindane, DDD, DDE, DDT, dieldrin, endrin and edrin ketone. The cleanup
levels for these compounds will be the RBSL for surface soil, residential where groundwater is a
potential drinking water source. Groundwater has not yet been shown not to be a drinking water
source. Additional soil sampling will be done on the J&A Truck Repair site once the buildings
have been demolished.

Upon consultation internally and with B. Graham of the SFRWQCB, the following procedures
should be adhered to:

1. Excavate and confirmation sampling of the hot spots exceeding the noted RBSLs
In those areas where soil will be removed for grading and building purposes confirmation
sampling after excavation of soil should be at a frequency of 1 sample per every 1000 per
square feet and one every 30 linear feet at the base along the excavation sidewalls per
Water Board recommendation.

3. Soil sampling for potential reuse should be sampled at a frequency of 1/25 cubic yards up
to 1000 cy and 1 per every 100 cy up to 5000 cy per Water Board guidance.

4. Soil >3’ depth can be tested at a frequency of 1/100 cy for COCs, since there is evidence
that contamination deeper than 3’ is unlikely.

5. Surface soil samples should also be tested for PAHs per DTSC Clean Imported Fill
Material fact shect.

6. Previous sample results may be used to augment the post-excavation sampling as long as
the excavated soil is at the appropriate depth and the required sampling frequency is met.
However, ficld observations that indicate TPH contamination must be sampled and
analyzed regardless.

@ Upon discussion with the Water Board, the RBSL for lead should be 255 ppm per DTSC.

Comments on 3/27/03 fax from Treadwell & Rollo
West Block ,
1. Parcel A post excavation soil sampling must be done as stated in item #2 above, but prior
data ¢an be used to augment the number of samples.
2. Soil generated from utility trenches must be sampled per item #3 above and soils
remaining must be sampled per item #2 above.
3. Inthe area of WB-3/WB-10, excavation and confirmation sampling should be performed.
The remaining parking arca will not require additional sampling.
4. In the building area with excavation planned up to 5.25°, soil sampling of the first 2
should be done according to item #3, while the soils greater than 2’ may be tested

according to item #4. . } .
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East Block

1. Shallow soil in the J&A Truck Repair area exceeding the residential TPHmo RBSL shall
be excavated and re-sampled in the proposed exposed, landscaped areas. All other
locations exceeding the RBSL may either be handled similarly or be included in a deed
restriction. Final evaluation of impacted areas must be done after completion of the J&A
area demolition and investigation.

2. In the rest of the northern half of the block, no additional testing will be required except
for the area of  which should be excavated and re-sampled. Note all soil from the
excavation of “hot” spots must be disposed of properly.

3. In the area proposed for excavation to 4.75’, soil characterization for potential reuse
should be done according to item # 3, soil below 3’ should be characterized per item #4
and the excavated area characterized per item #2.

Amwwﬁm‘: frafe{ rendpm W a{ MR FE /Mﬂég har A&:M
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2003 9:26 AM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Subject: FW: Mandela Gateway

————— QOriginal Message--——---

From: Phil Smith [mailto:pgsmith@treadwsllrollo.com]
Sent: Friday, April 25, 2003 2:21 PM

To: Denna Droges

Cc: John Gregory; Grover Buhr; Jesse Wu

Subject: Mandela Gateway

Donna:

Thanks again for meeting with Jesse and me this morning to go over technical
issues at the Mandela site. It was a real help to us, and we are very
appreciative.

The following points summarize my notes of what we are to produce for you,
in the form of a second amendment to the previously-submitted Seil
Management and Removal Plan (SMRF):

1. Prepare figures and data tables that present where soil is te be
excavated, by anticipated lift, with calculations supporting the estimated
soil volumes that are expected to reguire disposal as hazardous waste,
Anticipated disposal costs are to be included here. We will also identify
where we hope to reuse soil that is non-hazardeous, and what those volumes
are likely to be.

2. Identify where additional "hot spot" soil removals will ke done, with the
goal of removing all identified lead concentrations exceeding 255 mg/ky.
There appear to be 3 such areas on the East Block that would be under slabs,
and have not been removed as part of the pile cap and previcous "hot spot”
removals.

3. Send you the oversize summary figures with all new data posted, and with
lead values exceeding 255 mg/kg shown as BCLD (tables will have these values
BOLDED as well}. Areas to be used for residential and commercial will be
identified.

4. Submit an amended cost summary table that indicates scil committed for
off-site disposal, and soil that will likely require off-site disposal. The
estimated costs for each soil removal activity, with assumptions as to how
much is likely to be hazardous waste vs. non-hazardous, will be included.
This table will be the summary cf the costs to be incurred by Bridgs to
dispose cf soil off-site.

We understand that submittal of this information will allow you to accept
the SMRP. Please let me know if I have not been complete in this summary.
Per your request, we will submit this informaticn to Barney, hopefully by
the close of business on Tuesday, 2% April Z2003.

Again, thanks again for the meeting this morning.

Phil

Philip G. Smith
Vice President




Treadwell & Rolle, Inc.

555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1300
San Francisco, CA 94111

Tel 415-955-9040

Fax 415-955-9041

www.treadwellrollo.com

This information is intended solely for use by the individual or entity
named as the recipient hereof and may be an attorney work preduct that is
privileged and confidential or it may contain confidential company
information. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any
disclosure, copying, distrikution, or use of the contents of this
transmissicn is prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or by e-mail to
infoftreadwellrollo.com, and destroy this communication and all copies
thereof, including attachments.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Aprjl 18, 2003 1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamada, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Jesse Wu (510) 567-6700

. FAX (510) 337-9335
Mandela Gateway Associates

Bridge Housing Corporation
1 Hawthome Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Wu:

Subject: Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California 94607 (RO0002517)

The Alameda County Environment Health, (ACEH) has reviewed the Soil Management and |
Removal Plan (SMRP), Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela |
Parkway, Oakland, California, dated 24 March 2003 (the "SMRP") and Addendumns dated April

11, 2003 and April 16, 2003 all prepared by Treadwell & Rollo.

Results of investigations presented to ACEH to. date, indicate the presence of elevated
concentrations of lead, pesticides, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, quantified as motor oil
(TPH-mo) in shallow soils at various locations. In the West Block, lead and pesticides were
found in some shallow soil samples at concentrations that exceed existing and calculated remedial
target levels for future residential receptors. In the East Block, lead was detected in shallow soils
at concentrations that exceed remedial target levels for future residential receptors. TPH-mo was
detected in several locations at concentrations greater than the Risk-Based Screening Level
{RBSL) developed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
(SFRWQCB). Groundwater samples collected in the West Block had detectable levels of zinc,
toluene and xylenes. Groundwater samples collected in the East Block had detectable levels of
nickel, zinc, TPH-as diesel, and 1,2-dichloroethane.

To mitigate potential adverse health risks associated with exposure to soils containing elevated
levels of lead, pesticides and TPH-mo, Treadwell & Rollo submitted a SMRP and Addendums to

- manage residual pollution and/or remove such soils in connection with the development of the
site. The SMRP and Addendums propose that soil with residual pollution be removed to risk-
based levels in several areas of the site, such as landscaped areas and the front and backyards of
the residential units, or left in place and “capped” by building slabs or pavement in various areas
of the East Block, to prevent direct contact with subsurface soils. The SMRP and Addendums
specify that all soil pollution exceeding RBSLs will be removed from the West Block entirety.
The SMRP and Addendums address the management of on-site soils that will be excavated for
podium-level structures in the East and West Blocks. Reused soils will consist of either
excavated on-site soils that are determined to be re-usable ie less than RBSLs or imported clean
fill. The SMRP proposes leaving in place residual contaminants exceeding RBSLs in various
areas within the East Block and capping these areas with building slabs or pavement. Such a use
scenario would require development and implementation of a site maintenance plan to provide for
the long-term maintenance of the building slabs and pavement in areas of the East Block, and a
deed restriction to be recorded against the East Block parcel.




April 18, 2003

Mr. Jesse Wu

Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site

Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, 94607
Page 2

We generally concur with the SMRP and Addendums, and continuance of on-site grading and
construction activities in conformance with the SMRP and Addendums with the following
provisions. Further addenda to the SMRP may be required to address any supplemental
comments of ACEH and the SFRWQCB (Water Board) based upon a review of the Risk
Assessment and analytical data from the pending and future corrective actions planned for the
site. The SMRP and Addendums do not clearly indicate the location, depth, and concentration of
residual pollution exceeding RBSLs, proposed to be left in place relative to future site
improvements. A clear depiction (graphics preferred) of the location of residual pollution is
needed to appropriately evaluate the long-term site conditions proposed for this site and more
importantly to adequately communicate site conditions to the public.

At this time, concurrence with capping of the on-site soils exceeding RBSLs on the East Block is
withheld pending the provision of such detailed information and our office’s approval of your
supporting rationale. Additionally, please further substantiate the estimated volume of impacted
soil and associated disposal costs, which is needed to evaluate your proposal to leave residual
pollution exceeding RBSLs in place at this site. Include maps showing excavation volumes,
concentrations, etc., as part of your documentation. Please let us know if you would like
assistance in obtaining additional sources to give you competitive cost estimates for disposal
options. Please note that our office recommends, when all possible, the removal of contamination
exceeding residential RBSLs at proposed residential sites.

Upon completion of the soil management and removal activities, as required by the SMRP and
Addendums, a final report documenting that such activities have been completed shall be
submitted to the ACEH for review and approval. Upon completion of the work, as required by the
SMRP and Addendums, and approval by ACEH of such work, no further remedial action is
anticipated.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B.Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Grover Buhr, Treadwell & Rollo, 501 14™ St., Third Floor, Qakland, CA 94612

3Mandela Gateway letter
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Roger Brewer [Rdb@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov]

Sent: Friday, April 18, 2003 4:41 PM

To: bchan@co.alameda.ca.us; ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us
Subject: Mandela Gateway

T locked at the April 16, 2003, letter to Barney from T&R for Mandela
Gateway. I'm skeptical of the suggested 6,400 cubic yards of soil that
exceeds a target lead level of 255 mg/kg for unrestricted and use. Tt
may be correct, but they don't provide a map that clearly delineates the
area and thickness of soil with elevated lead so that we can check their
calculaticns. This will have to be done for the deed restriction, if
nothing else.

It is alsc odd that it cost them $130/cubic yard to dispose of the
2,350 cubic yards of soil on the West Rlock {total $310,000} but will
cost $190/cubic yard to dispose of the soil on the East Block (6,400
cubic yards for $1.2 million). The costs for disposal should be
provided in detail (excavation, transportation, disposal, etc.). The
developer should also provide bids from other companies for comparison.

If they want to make an eccnomic case for leaving lead-impacted soil in
place at the site then they need to be upfront and clear about the above
informaticn. From a consistency standpoint, and at a bare minimum, our
cffice has reguired that impacted scil that has to be left in place
residential sites be capped by at least three feet of clean fill. The
cleanup levels proposed in the risk assessment for open landscaped areas
are probably adegquate from a toxicology perspective, but a cap wculd
still be prudent from a public perception perspective.

Roger



® C

Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Roger Brewer [Rdb@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2003 4:43 PM

To: bchan@co.alameda.ca.us; ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us
Ce: gmleong@treadwellrollo.com

Subject: Mandella Gateway Project

Just to clarify a point - I don't disagree with the with the results of
the risk assessment for the Mandella Gateway Project. Proposed cleanup
levels for exposed areas should be adequately protective of human
health.

The risk assessment applies only for the proposed redevelopment,
however. When the site is redeveloped again in the future, the same
issues will arise, assuming someone remembers that lead-impacted soil
was left in place under the bulldings and paved areas. My peint is that
the cost/benefit of removing all scil with lead over unrestricted use
levels (e.g., 255 mg/kg) should be considered.

Roger D. Brewer

San Francisco Bay RWQCB

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

tel: 1-510-622-2374
fax: 1-510-622.2480
rdb@rbk2. swrech.ca.gov




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
'HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 16, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

FAX {510} 337-9335
Mr. Jesse Wu

Bridge Housing Corporation
1 Hawthorne St., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Wu:
1 Subject: Deposit for Mandela Gateway Project, 7" & Mandela, Oakland CA 94607

Please submit an additional deposit of $2100 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Services so we may continue to provide regulatory oversight for the referenced project. We have
currently exhausted your initial deposit.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project to be completed with a zero
balance. Otherwise, additional deposit will be requested, or any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposit/refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently
$105 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on your check or cover letter.

» Type of project (site mitigation-SLIC)
 Site address (7" & Mandela, Mandela Gateway Project)
e RO0002517

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

s
/C:B. Chan, D. Drogos

2Dep7&Mandela Project



TreadwelliRollo

16 April 2003
Project No. 3433.04

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor Alameda County
Alameda, California 94502 APR Y 7 7003

Subject:  Additional Soil Management Issues
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Qakland, California

Environmenta! Heaith

Dear Mr. Chan:

In our telephone discussion on Monday 14 April 2003 and in our meeting with you yesterday
morning, we discussed several issues regarding soil management that were addressed in the
Treadwell & Rollo Soil Management and Removal Plan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site,
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California (SMRP), dated 24 March 2003, and
Addendum to Soil Management and Removal Plan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site,
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California (SMRP Addendum), dated 11 Apnil
2003. In those discussions:

1. You requested a clear statement, signed by registered professionals, that the procedures
defined in those documents, when implemented, will be protective of human health and the
environment for the proposed redevelopment. Specifically, that in areas in the East Block to
be capped beneath building slabs or pavement (i.e., the “cap”) and where lead concentrations
in soil greater than 255 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) might be left in place, the existence
of the cap would prevent any significant complete exposure pathways to future site users
associated with the proposed redevelopment and that a deed restriction will prevent future
uncontrolled disturbance of the cap.

2. You requested location and chemical data regarding the chemical “hot spots™ that we have
excavated and are in the process of excavating at the site.

3. You requested a cost estimate for removing all soil in the East Block that contains lead at
concentrations greater than 255 mg/kg.

4. You requested clarification regarding the statistical analysis of sampling results in the SMRP
Addendum. Specifically, you questioned the statistical propriety of not including chemical
analyses of soil that has already been removed from the site.

5. You requested clarification regarding the cleanup levels and their relationship to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Risk-Based Screening Levels.

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmenta! & Geotechnical Consultants

501 14th Street, Third Floor, Qakland, CA 84612
Telephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) 874-4507




TreadwelliRollo

Mr. Barney Chan
16 April 2003
Page 2

Protectiveness of the SMRP Measures

To protect the environment and future users of the site, the SMRP and SMRP Addendum
specify: 1) on the West Block, removal of all soil with lead or pesticides exceeding remedial
target levels (specified in the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, see below); and 2) on the East
Block, removal of soil with lead or Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil (TPH-
mo) at concentrations exceeding remedial target levels in areas that will be landscaped and
capping soil that exceeds remedial target levels in areas that will be paved or covered with a
building slab. In addition, a deed restriction will be recorded against the East Block to protect
the cap. As specified in the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, we have excavated localized areas of
soil with lead, pesticides, or TPH-mo exceeding the remedial target levels (“hot spots”) in six
locations on the West Block and five locations on the East Block (see below). Several more “hot
spot” excavations are planned at the site to complete this removal in the West Block and
landscaped areas of the East Block. In addition, we are currently beginning our soil investigation
of the former J&A Trucking parcel on the East Block, as specified in the SMRP.

As qualified professionals, we judge that these measures, as defined in the SMRP and SMRP
Addendum, will be protective of human health and the environment by removing soil with lead,
pesticides or TPH-mo at concentrations exceeding remedial target levels (in the West Block and
in landscaped areas of the East Block) or by preventing complete exposure pathways to future
site users associated with the planned redevelopment to such impacted soil (in the paved and
built areas of the East Block) combined with a deed restriction to prevent future uncontrolled
disturbance of the cap.

Excavation of “Hot Spots”

The attached Figures 1 and 2 show the locations of “hot spots™ that have been excavated, or are
currently being excavated, on the West Block and East Block, respectively. In the West Block,
five excavations have been completed and two are currently being performed (WB-1 and WB-4).
In the East Block, four excavations have been completed and two are currently being performed
(EB-1 and B-3). The results of confirmation samples for these excavations are provided on the
attached table.

In addition, Figure 2 shows the location of excavations that have been completed to remove pile
caps from the former Cypress Structure freeway in the East Block. These excavations removed
soil from over and around the pile caps up to four or five feet below ground surface (“bgs”) in
northern parts of the site and up to eight to ten feet bgs in the Podium Area. Approximately
1,400 cubic yards (cy) of soil have been removed from these excavations. Of this, approximately
700 cy have already been sent off site as hazardous waste. Of the remaining 700 cy of excavated
soil currently stockpiled on site, about half will be sent off site as hazardous waste, while the
remainder has tested below the remedial target levels and will be reused in the podium area.



TreadwelkiRollo

Mr. Barney Chan
16 April 2003
Page 3

Cost of Soil Disposal

In the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, soil to be excavated and disposed off site includes soil from
the hot spot excavations and the upper 1.5 feet of soil in Parcel A of the West Block.
Approximately 100 cy has been excavated for “hot spots™ throughout the site. The removal of
the contaminated soil in Parcel A will generate approximately 1,200 cy . An approximate 350 cy
still stockpiled on site from pile cap excavations in the East Block will require off site disposal as
hazardous waste (see above), in addition to the approximately 700 cy of soil that has already
been disposed off site at a Class I facility. If these soil volumes (approximately 2,350 cy) for
off-site disposal prove to be characterized as hazardous waste, the cost for off-site disposal
already committed to in the SMRP and SMRP Addendum will be approximately $310,000.

Remaining areas where lead or TPH-mo exceed remedial target levels, but will be capped in
place, include the areas shown in Figure 2 around the borings B-7, B-24, T-5W, T-5E, and B-2.
In addition, areas that will be capped with buildings or pavement where soil may be found to
contain lead greater than the remedial target level include the roadway and buildings in the
northern part of the East Block, the Podium Area, and building and paved areas in the J&A
Trucking Parcel. We estimate the potential soil volumes with lead exceeding the remedial target
level in these areas may be as much as 6,400 cy, resulting in a total cost (including costs already
committed) for disposal of hazardous waste of approximately $1.2 million. We understand from
our client that, in light of the substantial removal costs already committed to the project, removal
of all soil exceeding remedial target levels is cost prohibitive and could jeopardize this project’s
financial feasibility .

Statistical Evaluation in SMRP Addendum

The purpose of the statistical analysis in the SMRP Addendum was to evaluate the sufficiency of
the sampling data in the Podium Areas. The total number of samples already collected and the
proposed sampling frequency for profiling excavated soil for reuse or off-site disposal in the
SMRP were evaluated to see if the proposed sampling frequency was sufficient to characterize
this soil for making reuse or disposal decisions. The analysis demonstrated that this was so. In
the statistical evaluation, we did not use the chemical data from “hot spots” in the Podium Areas
because this soil had already been removed from the site. The analysis showed two things: 1) the
total of previously collected samples and proposed profiling sampling met the recommended
frequencies in the RWQCB memorandum Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil as Inert Waste (November 2002); and 2) because the 95% Upper
Confidence Limit concentration in the remaining soil was so low, the occurrence of the
extremely high lead concentrations in the excavated “hot spots” were truly “outliers™ and not
reflective of the overall soil character. The exclusion of these “outlier” values was appropriate
because the soil was no longer present, the confirmation samples in the “hot spot” areas showed
that soil with lead at these concentrations was quite localized, and thus again not representative
of the overall soil character.
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Remedial Target Levels

The remedial target levels are based on the following:

1. The lead remedial target level of 255 mg/kg was recommended by you, based on discussion
with Roger Brewer of the RWQCB.

2. The remedial target levels for pesticides in the SMRP (Table 1) were developed based on
site-specific risk calculations in the Treadwell & Rollo Human Health Risk Assessment,
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland,
California (24 March 2003). The levels calculated for Parcel A, which take into account
ingestion of home-grown produce, are less than the residential RBSLs. The levels calculated
for the rest of the West Block, which do not take into account ingestion of home-grown
produce, were less than the RBSL for Aldrin and more than the RBSL for Dieldrin. To be
conservative, we have chosen to remove soil with pesticides greater than the more restrictive
Parcel A remedial target levels in all areas of the West Block.

3. The remedial target level for TPH-mo is the surface soil residential-use RBSL of 500 mg/kg.

We hope this letter satisfactorily answers your questions. If you have any additional questions,
please call.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.

Senior Geologi %
34330419.0AK\E\ " ¥ /S
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Soil Analytical Results
West and East Block "Hot Spots”
Mandela Gateway
LEAD
(Total)| TPH-mo Aldrin | Dieldrin | Endrin* | 4,4-DDD | 4,4.DDT | 4,4 -DDE |alpha-BHC
Sample ID  |Sample Date| mg/kg mgkg ng/kg ug/kg ug’kg ughkg ug/kg ug/kg ug'kg
WBICS-N1-2.0 4/7/2003 280 - 19 17 ND ND ND ND ND
WBICS-51-2.0 4/7/2003 64 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBICS-E1-2.0 4742003 4.6 - 2.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBI1CS-W1-2.0 47772003 160 - ND ND ND ND 15 ND ND
WB1CS-B-3.0 | 4/7/2003 19 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBICS-N2-2.0 | 4/10/2003 RP - 63 75 ND ND ND ND ND
WB1CS-W2-2,0 4/10/2003 - - 13 10 ND ND ND ND ND
WB1CS-F2-2.0 47102003 - - 53 25 ND ND ND ND ND
WB5CS-N1-2.5 4772003 10 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WB5CS-51-2.5 47772003 11 N 45 18 ND NEY ND ND ND
WBS5CS-E1-2.5 47/2003 22 -- 240 230 ND ND ND ND ND
WB3CS-W1-2.5 4772003 23 -- 370 160 ND ND ND NI ND
WB5CS-B-3.0 4772003 42 - 26 13 ND ND ND ND ND
WB5CS-E2-2.5 4/10/2003 - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WB5CS-W2-2.5 | 4/10/2003 — - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBS(S5-§2-2.5 4/10/2003 - — ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBS5CS-B-4.5 4/10/2003 - — 610 230 ND ND ND ND ND
WB3CS-B-1.5 4772003 16 — 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
WB1CS-B-2.5 4/10/2003 - - 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
WB10CS-B-1.5 41712003 16 — ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11CS-N1-0.5 41712003 23 = ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11C5-51-0.5 41772003 32 — ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11CS-E1-0.5 4772003 42 — ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11CS-W1-0.5 4712003 41 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11CS-B-1.0 47712003 24 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB1CS-MI-1.5 41712003 160 ND - . - - - -- -
EB1CS-51-1.5 4/7/2003 580 160 - - - - - - -
EB1CS-52-1.5 4/10/2003 RP — - - _ - -- - -
EB1CS-E1-1.5 4712003 240 ND - - _ - - -- —
EB1CS-E2-1.5 4/10/2003 RP - - . ~ - - -- -
EBICS-W1-1.3 4/7/2003 350 210 — - - - - - —
EB1CS-W2-1.5 H10/2003 RP — — _ _ — -- — -
EBICS-B-2.0 | 47772003 120 ND — - _ - - — -
EBSCS-N1-25 | 4/7/2003 26 - - - - - - - —
ER9CS-51-2.5 ar7/2003 24 » = - - ~ - - .
EB9CS-E1-2.5 47712003 21 - -v - = = - - -
EBSCS-W1-2.5 47712003 26 - - _ N — — - -
EB9CS-B-3.0 47712003 3.3 - — - _ - - - -
PB17CS-N1-2.3 47712003 2.5 - — - - - - — -
PB17CS-51-2.5 4/7/2003 5.6 - - - - - — - -
PB17CS-E1-2.5 41712003 19 - - - - _ - - -
PBI7CS-WI-2.5 | 4/7/2003 2.6 . _ - - - - - -
PB17CS-B-3.0 47742003 1.4 - - - - - - -- --
PB19CS-N1-2.5 H7/2003 29 - - - _ - - - -
PB19CS-51-2.5 4712003 20 - - — _ - - - -
PB19CS-E1-2.5 4712003 84 - ~ - _ _ - - -
PB19CS-W1-2.5 | 4/7/2003 1.7 - - - - _ - - -
PB19CS-B-1.0 472003 | 5.1 -~ ~ = - - _ - -
B3CS-N1-2.3 4712003 1.6 ND - _ ~ - - — -
B3CS-51-2.5 712003 1.5 ND - — - - - - -
B3CS-E1-2.5 41772003 1.6 ND — - - . - - -
B3C5-W1-2.5 4/7/2003 1.6 ND - - - _ - - —
B3C5-B-3.0 4/7/2003 190 ND - ~ - - - - —
BI2CS-N1-1.0 4/10/2003 RP - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B12CS-51-1.0 41072003 RP - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B12CS-E1-1.0 41072003 RP = ND ND 11 ND 81 55 ND
B12C5-W1-1.0 411072003 RP - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B12CS-B-1.5 4/10/2003 RP - ND ND ND ND 4.2 2.7 ND

Results in units at top: mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram; ug kg - micrograms per kilogram; > 1.0 - Not detected at detection limit given; nd - not detected,
detection limit varies; -- Not analyzed

TPH-mo - Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbons quantified as TPH-motor oil.

RP - Results Pending

34330419.1b
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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Additional Soil Management Issues
Mandela Gareway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

In our telephone discussion on Monday 14 April 2003 and in our meeting with you yesterday

morning, we discussed several issyes regarding soil management that were addressed in the

Treadwell & Rollo Soil Management and Removal Plan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site,

Sevensh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California (SMRP), dated 24 March 2003, and

Addendum to Soil Management and Removal Plan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site,

Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California (SMRP Addendumy), dated 11 April
.2003. In those discussions;

1. You requested a clear statement, signed by registered profeasionals, that the procedures
defined in those documents, when implemented, will be protective of human health and the
environment for the proposed redevelopment, Specifically, that in areas in the East Block to

-be capped beneath building slabs or pavement (i.e., the “cap”) and where lead concentrations
in soil greater than 255 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) might be left in place, the existence
of the cap would prevent any significant complete exposure pathways to future site users
associated with the proposed redevelopment and that a deed restriction will prevent fature
uncontrolled distyrbance of the cap. :

2. You requested location and chemical data regarding the chemical “hot spots™ that we have
excavated and are in the process of excavating at the site,

3. You requested a cost estimate for removing all soil in the Bast Block that contains lead at
concentrations greater than 255 mg/kg.

4. You requested clarification regarding the statistical analysis of sampling results in the SMRF
Addendum. Specifically, you questioned the statistical propriety of not including chemic’al
analyses of soil that has already been removed from the site,

5. You requested clanification regarding the cleanup levels and their relationship to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Risk-Based Screening Levels.

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Enviropmental & Geptechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, Third Flaor, Oaklapd, CA 94812
Telephone (B10) 874-4500 Fassimile (S10) B74-4507
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" Cost of Soil Disposal -

In the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, soil to be excavated and disposed off site includes soil from
the hot spot excavations and the upper 1.5 feet of soil in Parcel A of the West Block.
Approximately 100 cy has been excavated for “hot spots” thronghout the site. The removal of
the contaminated soil in Parcel A will generate approximately 1,200 ¢y . An approximate 350 ¢y
still stockpiled on site from pile cap excavations in the East Block will require off site disposal as
hazardous waste (see above), in addition to the approximately 700 ¢y of soil that has already
been disposed off site at a Class I facility. If these soil volumes (approximately 2,350 cy) for
off-site disposal prove to be characterized as hazardous waste, the cost for off-site disposal
already committed to in the SMRP and SMRP Addendym will be approximately $310,000,

Remaining areas where lead or TPH-mo exceed remedial target levels, but will be capped in
place, inclyde the areas shown in Figure 2 around the borings B-7, B-24, T-5W, T-5E, and B-2.
In addition, areas that will be capped with buildings or pavement where soil may be foynd to
contain lead greater than the remedial target level include the roadway and buildings in the
northern part of the East Block, the Podium Area, and building and paved areas in the J&A
Trucking Parcel, We estimate the potential soil volumes with lead exceeding the remedial target
level in these areas may be as much as 6,400 cy, resulting in a total cost (including costs already
comunitted) for disposal of hazardous waste of approximately $1,2 million. We understand from
our client that, in light of the substantial removal costs slready committed to the project, removal
of all seil exceeding remedial target levels is cost prohibitive and could jeopardize this project’s
financial feasibility

Stagistical Evalnation in SMRP Addendum

The purpose of the statistical analysis in the SMRP Addendum was to evaluate the sufficiency of
the sampling data in the Podium Areas. The total number of samples already collected and the
proposed sampling frequency for profiling excavated soil for reuse or off-gite disposal in the
SMREF were evaluated to see if the proposed sampling frequency was sufficient to characterize
this soil for making reuse or digposal decisions. The analysis demonstrated that this was so. In
the statistical evaluation, we did not use the chemical data from “hot spots” in the Podium Areas
because this soil had already been removed from the site. The analysis showed two things: 1) the
total of previously collected samples and proposed profiling sampling met the recommended
frequencies in the RWQCB memorandum Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil ag Inert Wagsie (November 2002); and 2) because the 95% Upper
Confidence Limit concentration in the remeining soil was so low, the ocourrence of the
extremely high lead concentrations in the excayated “hot spots” were truly “ontliers” and not
reflective of the overall sail character, The exclusion of these “‘outlier” values was appropriate
becanse the soil was no longer present, the confirmation samples in the “hot spot” areas showed
that soil with lead at these concentrations was guite localized, and thus again not representative
of the overall soil character,




AFR.16.28d3  4:36PM TRERDMWELL & ROLLO NO.212 p.s

® ®
TreadwelldRollo

Mr, Bamey Chan
16 April 2003
Page 4

Remedial Target Levels

The remedial target levels are hased on the following:

1. The lead remedial target level of 255 mg/kg was recommended by you, based on discussion
with Roger Brewer of the RWQCB,

2. The remedial target levels for pesticides in the SMRP (Table 1) were developed based on
site-specific risk caleulations in the Treadwell & Rollo Human Health Risk Assessment,
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland,
California (24 March 2003). The levels calculated for Parcel A, which take into account
ingestion of home-grown prodyce, are less than the residential RBSLs. The levels calculated
for the rest of the West Block, which do not take into account ingestion of home-grown
produce, were less than the RBSL for Aldrin and more than the RBSL for Dieldrin. To be
conservative, we have chosen to remove soil with pesticides greater than the more restrictive
Parcel A remedial target levels in all areas of the West Block.

"3. The remedial target level for TPH-mo is the surface soil residential-use RBSL of 500 mg/kg.

We hope this letter satisfactorily answers your questions. If you have any additional questions,
please call.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.
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Soil Analytical Results
Weat and East Block "Hot Spots”
Mandela Gateway
LEAD
. (Total)] TPHwno | Aldin | Dicldrin | Endrin® | &4-DPD | 44.BDT | 44 ;ign alphs-BHC
Sample ID __ | Sammie Date mEE m kg neke kg wa/ke kR Y| 'ﬂ&
===nhwa 1 QS-NI 20 4{7{2(]03 280 % T =T;E==ND ==ﬁ-N_D ND r ND
WHICN.51-2.0 4772003 64 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WEICSE1.20 4772003 a, - 258 ND ND ND ND ND ND
WHICS-WL.20_|_ &7/2003 160 - KD NP ND ND 15 __ ND ND
[WBICS-B-A T 42003 _| i = ND ND ND e ND D ND
CS-N230 | 4/10/3003 | RF - [ 75 N ND ND ND ND
[CS-W22.0 | #10/2003 - - 13 10 ND ND ND ND ND
CE-BA-20 | #10/2003 — - ] 25 ND NP N ND ND
C5-Ni-2.3_ | _a4ryzo03 10 - ND ND ND D ND ND ND
WB3CS-812.2 4372003 11 - 45 18 ND ND ND ND ND
WBAL5 E1-2.5 44772003 22 - 241 230 ND ND ND ND NI
WBSCS-Wi25 | 4772003 2] - ki) 160 ND ND _ND ND ND _
WE5CS-B-3.0 4772003 |43 - 26 13 'ND ND ND ND ND
WBSCS-B2-2.5 /1072003 = - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WB3CS-W2-2.5 102003 - - -~ ND ND ND ND ND NI ND
WRSCS-82-.3 | #10/2008 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND NDI
[WBSCS-B4.8 4/10/2003 - - 610 230 ND ND ND ND D
WBACS-B-1.5 47772002 1.6 - 3.4 D ND ND ND ND ND
WBIC3-B.2.8 4/10/2003 - - 18 ND ND NI ND ND ND
WE1DCS-B-1.5 4/712003 1.8 - ND ND ND _ND ND ND ND
B11CS-N1-0.5 1112003 23 - NR ND ND ND D ND ND
BIIC§-31-08 4172008 5 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11CS-E1-0.5 477200 42 — ND ND ND NB WD ND ND
B11CS-Wi-0.3 AN 41 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B11CS-B-1.0 4772003 2.4 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EB1CS-N1-1.5 4/2/2003 16 NP — — - - — e -
EB1C3-31-1.5 47772003 | 580 60 - - - - - - -
ERICS-S215 | &10/20p3 | RP - - - = py - p -
EBIGSBI-15 a//z008_| 240 ND = - - = = - -
{EBICS-E2-1.5 410/2001 RP - - - o — _ - -
EB1CS-W1-1.3 4/7/3002_ | 380 210 - - - - - e -
EBICS-W2-135 | a/10/2003 | IP - - - - - - - -
EB1GS-B-2.0 41712003 120 ND - - - - - - -
EBOCSNI2.5 FA00 26 p = - -~ i - - -
BBOCS-51-2.5 4/7/2003 24 - = = pt - = - g
RROCSEI-A5 772008 21 - = - - - - - —
EROCS-W1-2.3 &7 T/200: 6 " - - = = = - -
[EBSC5B-5.0 471/200; 33 - - — - =z - = -
 IPBI7CS-N1-2.5_ | _ 4737200 P - — - = - - — -
PH]7CS-81-3.5 4772003 8.6 _ - - - - - ~ -
PHE17CS-E12.3 47772003 1.9 - — = - _ - - =
PB17CS-Wi2.5 | 4/7/2003 2.6 - - T - - - - -
PEI7CSB-30 472003 T4 - - - - - - - -
PRIOCS-N1-2.5 | 47772000 29 - o - - _ - - ~
PB1OCS-51-2.5 4£71/200: 20 - - ~ ~ — - - =
PB19CS-E1-2.5 4/7/2003 T3 - — T _ - - - —
[PBISCS.W1.25 | 47772003 17 - - - - - - - -
PB19CS-B-1.0 47712003 5] - ~ — - - - - =
|B308.N1.2.5 4742003 1.6 ND - - - - - -
BACE-81-25 4719003 1.3 ND - - - = = - -
E3CS-E1-2.5 4772003 1.6 ND - - - - — - -
BACS-W12.5 47772003 1.6 ND - - - - - - -
B305-8-5.0 4/7/2003 100 ND Z ~ - — - - Z
BIZCS-NI-10 | w2003 | AP - ND ) ND ) ND ND
141288119 41072008 | RP - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B12C5-E1-1.0 4102008 | RP - ND ND i1 ND 31 7] ND
B12CS-WI-1.0 | #4L0/2003 | RF - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B12CS-B-1.5 4/10/2003_| RP - ND ND ND ND 12 27 ND

Results in units at jop: mpfkg - milligrama pes Kilogram; Wg kg - micrograms per Kllogram: » 1.0 - Not detected at detectien limit given; nd « no: detected,
dateetion limit varies, « Not analyzed

TPH-mo - Tota] Pefralenm Hydpotarhens qunarified a5 TPH-moor oll,

RP - Results Pending '

34230418100 1
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16 April 2003
Project No. 3433.04

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Additional Soil Management Issues
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan;

In our telephone discussion on Monday 14 April 2003 and in our meeting with you yesterday

morning, we discussed several issues regarding soil management that were addressed in the

Treadwell & Rollo Soil Management and Removal Plan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site,

Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California (SMRP), dated 24 March 2003, and

Addendum to Soil Managemeni and Removal Plan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site,

Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California (SMRP Addendum), dated 11 April
.2003. In those discussions;

1. Yourequested a clear statement, signed by registered professionals, that the procedures
defined in those documents, when implemented, will be protective of human health and the
environment for the proposed redevelopment. Specifically, that in areas in the East Block to
be capped beneath building slabs or pavement (i.6., the “cap’) and where lead concentrations
in soil greater than 255 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) might be left in place, the existence
of the cap would prevent any significant complete exposure pathways to future site users
associated with the proposed redevelopment and that a deed restriction will prevent future
unconiralled disturbance of the cap.

2. You requested location and chemical data regarding the chemical “hot spots™ that we have
excavated and are in the process of excavating at the site,

3. Yourequested a cost estimate for removing all soil in the Bast Block that contains lead at
concentrations greater than 255 mg/kg.

4. You requested clarification regarding the statistical analysis of sampling results in the SMRF
Addendum. Specifically, you questioned the statistical propriety of not including chemical
analyses of soil that has already been removed from the site,

5, Yourequested clarification regarding the clesnup levels and their relationship to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Risk-Based Screening Levels,

Treadwaell & Rolle, Ine. Enviropmental & Geptechmical Consuitants
501 14th Street, Third Floor, Oakland, CA 94812
Telephane (§10) 874-4600 Facsimile (510} B74-4507
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Protectiveness of the SMRP Measures

To protect the enyironment and future users of the site, the SMRP and SMRP Addendum
specify: 1) on the West Block, removal of all soil with lead or pesticides exceeding remedial
target levels (specified in the SMIRP and SMRP Addendum, see below); and 2) on the East
Block, removal of soil with lead or Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil (TPH-
mo) at concentrations exceeding remedial target levels in areas that will be landscaped and
capping soil that exceeds remedial target levels in areas that will be paved or covered with a
building slab, In addition, a deed reatriction will be recorded against the East Block to protect
the cap. As specified in the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, we have excavated localized areas of

. soil with lead, pesticides, or TPH-mo exceeding the remedial target levels (“hot spots™) in six
locations on the West Block and five locations on the East Block (see below). Several more “hot
spot” excavations are planned at the site to complete this removal in the West Block and
landscaped areas of the East Block. In addition, we are currently beginning our soil investigation
of the former J&A Trucking parcel on the East Block, as specified in the SMRP.

As qualified professionals, we judge that these measures, as defined in the SMRP and SMRP
Addendum, will be protective of human health and the environment by removing soil with lead,
pesticides or TPH-mo at concentrations exceeding remedial target levels (in the West Block and
in landscaped areas of the East Block) or by preventing complete exposure pathways to future
site users associated with the planned redevelopment to such impacted soil {in the paved and
built areas of the East Block) combined with 2 deed restriction to prevent future uncontrolled
disturbance of the cap.

Excavation of ‘“Hot Spots”

The attached Figures 1 and 2 show the locations of “hot spots” that have been excavated, or are
currently being excavated, on the West Block and East Block, respectively. In the West Block,
five excavations have been completed and two are currently being performed (WB-1 and WB-4).
In the East Block, four excavations have been completed and two are currently being performed
(EB-1 and B-3). The results of confirmation samples for these excavations are provided on the
attached table. .

In addition, Figure 2 shows the location of excavations that have been completed to remove pile
caps from the former Cypress Structure freeway in the East Block. These excavations removed
soil from over and around the pile caps up to four or five fest below ground surface (“bgs”) in
*northern parts of the site and up to eight to ten feet bgs in the Podium Area. Approximately
1,400 cubic yards (cy) of soil have been removed from these excavations. Of this, approximately
700 cy have already been sent off site as hazardous waste. Of the remaining 700 cy of excavated
soil currently stockpiled on site, about half will be sent off site as hazardous waste, while the
remainder has tested below the remedial target levels and will be reused in the podium area.
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" Cost of Soil Disposal

In the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, soil to be excavated and disposed off site includes soil from
the hot spot excavations and the upper 1.5 feet of soil in Parcel A of the West Block.
Approximately 100 cy has been excavated for “hot spots” throughout the site. The removal of
the contaminated soil in Parcel A will penerate approximately 1,200 cy . An approximate 350 ¢y
still stockpiled on site from pile cap excavations in the East Block will require off gite disposal as
hazardous waste (see above), in addition to the approximately 700 cy of soil that has already
been disposed off site at & Class I facility. If these soil volumes (approximately 2,350 cy) for
off-gite disposal prove to be characterized as hazardous waste, the cost for off-site disposal
already committed to in the SMRF and SMRP Addendum will be approximately $310,000,

Remaining areas where lead or TPH-mo exceed remedial target levels, but will be capped in

place, include the areas shown in Figure 2 around the borings B-7, B-24, T-5W, T-3E, and B-2.

In addition, areas that will be capped with buildings or pavement where soil may be found to

contain lead greater than the remedial target level include the roadway and buildings in the

northern part of the East Block, the Podium Area, and building and paved areas in the J&A N@(ﬂ l-’-ﬂi-e‘/
Trucking Parcel, We estimate the potential soil volumes with lead exceeding the remedial target S@m&

level in these areas may be as much as 6,400 cy, resulting in a total cost {including costs already

committed) for disposal of hazardous waste of approximately $1,2 million. We understand from |
our client that, in light of the substantial removal costs already committed to the project, removal

of all sail exceeding remedial target levels is cost prohibitive and could jeopardize this project’s

financial feasibility .

Statistical Evaluation in SMRP Addendum

The purpose of the statistical analysis in the SMRP Addendum was to evaluate the sufficiency of
the sampling data in the Podium Areas. The total number of samples already collected and the
proposed sampling frequency for profiling excavated soil for 1euse or off-site disposal in the
SMRF were evaluated to sec if the proposed sampling frequency was sufficient to characterize
this soil for making reuse or disposal decisions. The analysis demonstrated that this was so. In
the statistical evaluation, we did not use the chemical data from “hot spots” in the Podium Areas
because this soil had already been removed from the site. The analysis showed two things: 1) the
total of previously collected samples and proposed profiling sampling met the recommended
frequencies in the RWQCB memorandum Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil as Inert Waste (November 2002); and 2) because the $5% Upper
Confidence Limit concentration in the remaining scil was so low, the occurrence of the
extremely high lead concentrations in the excavated “hot spots” were truly “outliers” and not
reflective of the overal} sai]l character, The exclusion of these “outlier” values was appropriate
because the soil was no longer present, the confirmation samples in the “hot spot” areas showed
that soil with lead at these concentrations was quite localized, and thus again not representative
of the overall soil character,
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Remedial Target Levels

The remedisal target levels are hased on the following:

1. The lead remedial target level of 255 mg/kg was recommended by you, based on discussicn
with Roger Brewer of the RWQCB.

2. The remedial target levels for pesticides in the SMRP (Table 1) were developed based on
site-specific risk calculations in the Treadwell & Rollo Human Health Risk Assessment,
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland,
California (24 March 2003). The levels calcylated for Parcel A, which take into account
ingestion of home-grown produce, are less than the residential RBSLs. The levels calculated
for the rest of the West Block, which do not take into account ingestion of home-grown
produce, were less than the RBSL for Aldrin and more than the RBSL for Dieldrin. To be
conservative, we have chosen to remove soil with pesticides greater than the more restrictive

. Parcel A remedial target levels in all areas of the West Block,
3. The remedial target level for TPH-mo is the surface soil residential-use RBSL of 500 mg/kg.

We hope this letter satisfactorily answers your questions. If you have any additional questions,
please call.

Sincerely vours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.

Micheel P, McGnire, P.E
Principal Engineer
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Soil Analytica! Results
‘West and Eqst Block "Hot Spots”
Mandela Gateway
LEAD
{Total}| TPH-mo | Aldtin | Dicddn | Endrin 44 0DD | 44:DDT | A4 -DDE |alphn-BHC

Sample B _ | Sampic Bate| m/kz | mefke ug/kg uolg L0 kg yerkg | velks ok
WEICS-NI-2.0 4/7/2003 ] — 10 ] NP —ND ND ND NP
WB1CS-51-2.0 /772003 [ = NB ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBICS-R1-2.0 47772003 4.6 — 2.8 ND NR D ND ND ND
WBIGS-W 120 | arvaoay 160 - ND ND NR ) 15 ND ND
WE1CS-B-1.0 47772003 1.0 M ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBICS-N2-2.0 | 4/10/2003 RF - 3 72 ND ND ND ND ND
WBICS-W2-2.0 | 4/10/2003 - . 13 10 ND WD ND ND ND
WBICS-E-20 | 4710/2007 ~ - 53 25 ND ND ND NP ND
WBSLS-] 2.5 44772003 10 - ND ND ND ND D ND ]
WRELE 5155 4772003 i1 - 3 18 ND ND ND ND ND
WHSCS-R1-2.5 4772003 22 - 240 230 ND ND ND ND ND__ |
WBSCE-W1.2.5 | 47772003 23 - 370 160 ND ND ND ND ND
WB5(05.B.3.0 4/7/3063 43 - 26 13 ND ND ND ND ND
[WeiCsE225 | 4102003 — - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WBSCS-Ww2-2.5 | 4/10y2003 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
WD3C5-82-2.5 4/10/2003 - - ND _ND ND ND ND ND ND
WB3CS-B-4.5 4/10/2003 - - 610 230 ND ND NP ND MO
WB2CS-B-1.5 4772003 16 - 3.4 ND ND ND NP ND ND
WEIGS-D-2.5 /1072003 - = 18 ND ND NP _ND ND ND
WE10CS-B-1.5 44772003 18 — ND ND ND ND NO ND ND
BliCS-N1-05 4772003 23 = NP ND ND ND ND ND ND
B1ICSB1-0.3 4/1/2003 82 - ND 78] ND ND ) ND ND
BLICSEIDS 47772003 ¥ - ND ND ND NP ND ND ND
BIICS-W1-0.5 47772003 41 - ND ND ND ND ND ND KD
B11CS-B-1.0 4r1/2003 24 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
BB1C5-NI-1.5 47712003 18 ND - — - — - . -
EB1CS-81-1.5 47712007 580 160 - _ - . - - -
EBICS-82-1.5 41072003 _|_RP - - - . - - - -
EBICS-EI-1.3 47712003 240 ND - - - - = - -
BB1CS-H2-15 &/10/3003 | RP - - - p p — - -
BB1CS-W1-1.3 47772003 350 | 210 - - - — — - -
EB1CS-W2-135 | 4/id2007 | TP - - - - - — - -
EBICS-B-2.0 44742003 128 ND - - — - - - -
IBBOCS-N1-2.5 472003 26 - - - - ~ - - -
BBICS-51-2.5 4712003 24 ~ — = - - = = -
BBICS-E1-2.3 a77/2003 21 _ p - - - - = -
[ER9CS-W1-2.5 4f7/2003 26 - - - - - — - -~
[E89CSB-3.6 f7/2007 33 - - — - - - - -
PRI7CS-N12.5_|_ 472003 2.5 - — — -- - - - -
PB]7CS.81.2.5 872003 5.6 — - . - - = -
PHL7CS-E12.5 4172003 1.9 - ~ - = l = - -
|P,317CS-W1-2.5 47772003 2.6 - - -- . - p - -
PE17CS-B-3.0 47772003 1.4 Z - - - - - - -
PRIOCS-NI-2.5 47772000 20 - - — - - - - ..
[PB19CS-51-2.5 4/1/2003 20 - - - - - - - -
[PB19CSB1-25 4772003 B = - _ - - - - —
[FE19CS-W1.25 | 47772003 1.7 - - - - - - -~ -
FB19C5-B-3.0 34712003 5, - Z - - - - - -
B3CS-N1-2.5 47712003 1.6 ND — - - - - - _
BaCs-91-2.3 Af1/2003 1.5 ND - - . - — - -
B3ICS-E1-2.5 4/7/2003 L6 ND - - - . _ - -
Iﬁscs-m.z.s 4/1/2003 1.6 ND - - - - - - -
IB3CS-B-3.0 4/7/2003 190 ND - _ - - - — -
1B12C3-N1-1.0 41 00 RP - MR ND NP ND ND ND ND
[A12C8-51-1,0 4/10/2003 RP - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
[P12CSEL-1D 4102003 | F - ND ND 11 ND [T 58 ND
|B12CS-Wi-1.0 471072003 RP - ND NI ND ND ND ND ND
[siacs.B-1.5 410/2002 | RF = ND ND ND ND 42 2.7 ND

Results in 4nits af top: me/kg - milligrame pex Kilaprae; ug kg - microprams per kiiogram; » 1.0+ Not defected at detecrion it given; nd - not detecled,
detection limit varies, - Not analyzed

TPH-mo - Tota] Petroleum Hydroearbong quantified ng TRH-motor oll,

RP - Resulta Pznding

3433041 8.101 1
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' Environmental and Geotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, Califomia 94612
Phone: (510) 874-4500

Fax: (510) 874-4507

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date: 11 Apnl 2003 Send to fax # 510-337-9335

To: Batney Chan At Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
From: B At BExt:_520

Project name: Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site Project number; 3433.04

Number of pages, including this cover: 7

" Notes:

I' This document will also be mailed to you: %es ["]No .
Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call 510/874-4500

This Information s infended solely for use by ihe individual or entity named as the recipient hereof and may be an
atforney work produet that is privileged and confidoptial or il may contain confidential company infarmation. If you
are not the intanded recipient, be awars that any distlosure, copying. distribution, or use of the conloenis of this -
transmission is prohibited. If you have received this communication in enor, please notlfy us immediately by refurn

EI fa; :hr by e-mall fo info@treadwelirolio.com, and destroy this communication and aff copies thereol, Including
gltachmenta.
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11 April 2003
Project No, 3433.04

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Ageucy
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Flocr
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Addendum to Soil Management and Removal Plan
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Chan:

This letter serves as an Addendum to the Treadwell & Rollo Soif Management and Removal
Flan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland,
California (SMRP), dated 24 March 2003. The Addendum is based on your request of 6 April
2003 that the SMRP be amended to:

» apply an unrestricted residential use target level for lead of 255 mg/kg (the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) value for new schoel sites in
Californis), instead of the 261 mg/kg value calculated by us for this site as being
protective of human health for unrestricted-use residential units constructed at grade and
with an assumed ingestion pathway of home-grown vegetables; -

® excavate “hot spot” areas at sampling locations B-11 and WB-5 in the West Block and
B-6, PB-17, B-3, PB-19, and EB-9 in the East Block; and

» amend the sampling protocol (for soils proposed for excavation and reuse at the site) to
reflect the frequency of sampling specified in the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) intemnal memo Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Impacted Soil as Inert Waste (November 2002),

In accordance with your request, we shall use the DTSC default lead value of 255 me/kg for
uurestricted land use, including landscaped areas. With respect to your request for “hot gpot”
removal, we are completing the “hot spot” removal at this time. With respect to your request for

Treadwall & Rojlo, Inc, Environmental & Gootechnical Consultants

501, 14th Strest, Third Floor, Oskland, CA 94612
Telephone (B10) 874-450Q Fassimlite (510) 874-4507
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an alternative sampling protocol, we believe that the sampling protocols presented in the SMRP
are appropriate for the assessment and management of s0ils to be excavated at the site, for the
reasons discnssed in the remainder of this Addendum. We respectfully request your concurrence
with our yse of the soil sampling protocols as currently set forth in the SMRP.

To build the podium structures at the site, soil will be excavated, a geotextile fabric placed on the
floor of the excavation, and the soil replaced in the excavation and recompacted. This
excavation and reuse is being performed for geotechnical reasons based on foundation design. As
_stated in Section 7.0 of the SMRP, excavated soils that are determined to be hazardous waste or
that otherwise contain lead at levels exceeding 350 mg/kg shall be managed as hazardous waste
and disposed off-site at an sppropriately-licensed disposal facility. In the SMRP, we proposed
sampling the excavated soil for profiling by collecting one four-point composite sample per

500 cubic yards (cy) of excavated soil.

During our telephone discussion on 2 April 2003, you stated your preference for a sampling
protocol based on the RWQCB internal memo Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil as Inert Waste (November 2002). Specifically, you requested that
shallow soil in the podium azeas (less than two feet below ground syrface (bgs) in the West
Block end less than three fect bgs in the East Block) should be sampled at a frequency of one
sample per 25 cy of excavated soil. For deeper soil in the podium areas (greater than two feet
bgs in the West Block and three feet bgs in the East Block), you requested that soil be sampled at
a frequency of one sample per 100 cy of excavated soil. You stated that previous samples
collected could count in the sample totals for purposes of determining the sampling frequency,

As we discussed with you on the telephone on 8 April 2003, we believe that the sampling
protocols currently described in the SMRP are appropriate for the assessment and management
of soils to be excavated at the site. As described below, we have compared the sampling
protoco] deseribed in the SMRP with the frequency of sampling described in the RWQCB
memo, and with the 118, Environmental Protection Agency’s Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste (Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, SW-846, November 1986). This
comparison demonstrates that the requested change in the frequency of sampling is unnecessary
for the following reasons.

1. In the podium area of the West Block, we have already collected 25 samples at various
depths in 10 locetions. The valume of soil to be excavated and revsed for the podium
structure is not expected to exceed 5,200 cy. This represenis & minimum sampling
frequency of one sample per 208 cy. We haye also agreed to and have now performed
excavation of argas with relatively high lead and pesticide concentrations (“hot spots™) at
your request. In the podium area, these “het spot” excavations have removed soil from
the two locations where lead and pesticide health-risk cleanup goals were exceeded. At
each location, we have collected five confirmation samples. (Per Section 7.7 of the
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SMRP, the owner will provide a third-party report certifying that soil management .
activities followed the procedures outlined in the SMRP. A description of all mitigation
activities taken during construction, including the “hot spot” removal activities, will be
included in this report.) If we consider these discrete samples as two sampling points
(rather than ten, because of the proximity of samples in each group of five), our
frequency for sampling in the podium area becomes one sample per 193 cy. With the
addition of samples collected for each 500 cy as per the current SMRP sampling protocol,
the sampling frequency would then be egqual to one sample per 140 cy.

For stockpiles greater than 1,000 cy, but less than 10,000 cy, the RWQCB memo calls for ) 7
25 samples plus one sample for every additional 500 oy in excess of 1,000 oy, For 5,200 & .
¢y, this results in 25 samples plus 8 samples, or 33 samples in tota), for a recommended
sampling frequency of one sample per 157 cy. Therefore, with the necessary profiling

deseribed above, we will have exceedad the RWQCB’s recommended sampling

frequency.

2. Inthe podium area of the East Block, we have already collected 24 samples at various
depths in 11 locations. The volune of soil to be excavated and reysed for the podium
structure is not expected to exceed 4,700 cy. The resulting frequency of sampling is, ata
minimum, one sample per 195 cy. We have also excavated “hot spots” in four locations
within the excavation footprint, removing areas with elevated levels of leed. Considering
the five discrete confinmation samples at each location as one sample point, we have
collected 28 samples, or one sample per 168 cy. With the addition of profiling samples
collected for each 500 cy as per the current SMRP sampling protoco], the samplmg
frequency will then be equal to one sample per 127 cy. Comparix : the
sampling frequency recommendation in the RWQCB memo( gMiples, or one
sample per 147 cy), the sampling frequency in the East Block also exceeds the

- RWQCB’s recommgnded samphng frequency.

<R 62—5;'45

3, The soilsin ;he East Block podium: area will be capped by the overlying buildings and
pavement, and a deed restriction will be recorded fo prevent inappropriate disturbance of
the cap. The soils in the West Block podium area will be similarly capped, but no deed
restriction will be required as residual soil contamination levels will not exceed
appl:cable remedial target levels. Therefore, there will be no exposure pathway to future
site ysers in such areas. Accordingly, additional samples are not necessary to quantify
the environmental risk. Excavated soils in these areas will be profiled according to the
protoeols set forth in the SMRP,

4. Using the methodology in Section 9 of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s SW-
846, we have performed a statistical analysis of the lead chemical data from each block,
after excavating the hot spots and performing confirmation sampling. This method
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provides statistical analysis methods that apply to any chemical compound, whereas the
RWQCB sampling protoco! is written specifically for petroleum hydrocarbons. The SW-
846 analysis includes selecting the data set and specifying a chemical Target Level, then
finding the mean, standard deviation, variance, and T value for the number of samples
collected. These values are then used to calculate the number of samples needed to
characterize the data set and the 95% Upper Confidence Level (UCL) for the data set.

For the data sets used, we have removed the values originally reported for each “hot
spot”, because the soil itself has been removed. For the lead SW-846 Target Level, we
have used the DTSC value of 255 mg/kg, which is more conservative than the calculated
site-specific remedial target level of 367 mg/ke, which would be applicable to the podium
areaf, as presented in the Treadwell & Rollo Human Flealth Risk Assessment, Mandela
Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California
prepared for this site and submitted to you on 24 March 2003.

The SW-846 analysis is driven by the specified Target Level and its relationship to the
data set being used. If most or all of the data set is lower than the Target Level, the
number of samples required for adequate characterization is relatively lower. If most or
all of the data set is higher than the Tarpet Level, the number of samples required for
adequate characterization is relatively higher. The data sets and statistical calculations
for the Bast and West Blocks are shown on the attached table. A review of the data
summary for the West and East Blocks clearly indicates that soil lead concentrations ere
generally lower than the SW-846 Target Level and that adequate samples have been
collected to characterize both blocks.

To further evaluate whether the soil chemistry data sets adequately characterize the site,

2 95% UCL was caleulated for the soil chemistry data set for each block, The 95% UCL
is used to determine the confidence with which you have characterized the data set. Ifthe
95% UCL is above the Target Level, it is an indication that the Target Level may be
exceeded in a statistically significant number of samples. Ifthe 95% UCL is below the
Target Level, it is an indiocation, with a high level of confidence, that a statistically
significant number of samples will not exceed the Target Level, On the West Block, the
95% UCL is 48 mg/kg (rounded up), and on the Rast Block the 95% UCL is 162 mg/kg
{(rounded up), These numbers are well below the DTSC remedial target level of 255
mg/kg, and therefors indicate, with a high level of confidence, that the Target Level is not
exceeded on either the Bast or West Blocks, Therefore, nio additional sarapling is
warranted to characterize the soil chemistry. |
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In summary, for the reasons stated above, we believe that the sampling protocols for soils
proposed for excavation and reuse at the site, as presented in the SMRP, are appropriate, and
Tequest your concyrrence with those protocols, If you have any additional questions, please call,

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC,

P

Grover Bubr, R.G. Philip G. Smith, R.B.A. II, C.P.G.S.
Senior Geologist Viee President

34330417.0AK

Attachment
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SAMPLE COUNT STATISTICAL CALCULATIONS
MANDELA GATEWAY REDEVELOPMENT SITE
Qakland, California
[Jr— —
WEST BLOCK EAST BLOCK
LEAD LEAD
(Total) (Tatal)
Sample ID Sample Date| mgke Sample ID Sample Date| mg/kp
B-12-0.5 5/4/02 210 B-5-0.5 5/4/02 130
B-12-1.5 5/4/02 12 B-5-1.5 514/02 a3
WB-6-1,0 2{18/03 g5 B5-35 5/4/02 52
WH-6-2.5 2/18/03 34 B-23-0.3 3/13/02 43
WB-6.5.0 2/18/03 2.9 B.23.1.5 8/13/02 18
Wh.8.0.5 2/18/03 15 [B-24-0,5 8/13/02 (520
WB-8-1.5 2/15/03 27 [B-24-1,5 8/13/02 62
WEB-8-5.0 2/18/03 1.7 [EB-4-0.0 218003 | /7280 T\
WB-15-1.0 2/19/03 20 IEB-4-1.5 20803 [ \3z0 )
IWB.15-2,5 2/15/03 1.9 ER4-5.0 2/18/03 &,
w1550 2/19/03 23 EB-5-1.0 2/19/03 8!
WB-16-1.0 2/18/03 1 EB-5-2.5 2/19/03 2.0
WB-16-2.5 2/18/03 24 EB-5-5.0 2/18/03 2.4
WR-16-5.0 2/18/03 1.3 EB-6-1.0 2/19/03 170
WB-17-0.5 2/18/03 8.5 EB-6-2.5 2/19/03 21
WR.-17-1.5 2/18/03 29 EB-6-5.0 2/19/03 1.6
WE-17.5.0 2/18/03 2.8 EB-10-1.0 2/19/03 53
WB-18-1.0 21R/03 45 BEB-10-2.5 2/19/03 60
WB.18.2,5 2/18/03 100 EB-10-5.0 2/19/03 2.1
WB-18-5,0 2/18/03 11 PB-18-5 1/8/02 0
Mean 28.48 PB-15-8 1/8/02 172
Standard Deviation 40 56777258 T-4E-0.5 711/02 180
Variance (3% 2456.96408 T-¢B-1.5 771/02 (480
Count 20 T-4W-0.5 71702 220
lle valye 1316 T4w-1 5 71702 140
It vahue)® 1.731856 114.32
Target level 255 Stendard Deviation 138.8811932
"(RT-ME&H)"Z 51213.58 I‘Vmancc 5% 19287.0858.
[Number of Bamples 5.1 Count 25
k valye - 95% 1.725 r value 1,321
los% vCL 47.5943668 (t valuc)® 1,745
Terget Levsl 255
(RT-Mean)~2 19790.86
Nymber of Samples 1.7
t value - 95% 1.708
5% UCL 161.7618156

34330417.XL5

11 April 2003
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Environmental and

Geotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, 3rd Floor
Qakland, California 94612

Phone: (510) 874-4500
Fax: (510) 874-4507

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date;_11 April 2003 Sendtofax # (S0 ) 23 % - 335

To: Barney Chan

From: Glenn Leong At Ext:_354
Project name: Mandela Gateway Project number: 3433.04

Number of pages, including this cover: 4
Notes:
Bamey,

At the direction of Grover Buhr, attached is Mandela Gateway Associates’
recommended draft of the acceptance letter for the Mandela Gateway Redevelopment
Site. Grover had to attend a meeting and asked me to forward this letter to you. Please
call me or Grover if you have any questions about the letter. We look forward to
closing out this issue on Monday. I have also sent & copy of the draft to you by e-mail.

Glenn ,;c ﬁ

This document will also be mailed to you: [ ] Yes No

Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call 51 0/874-4500

This information is intended solsly for use by the individus! or entity named as the raciplent hereof and may be an attorney work
product that is privilegad and confidentis! or it may contain confidential company information. if you ara not the intended racipiont,
beo aware that any disclosurs, copying, dlstribution, or use of the contents of this transmission is prohibited. If you have received
this communication in efror, please notify us immediately by rehurn fax or by e-mail to info @treadwellrafio,com, and destroy this
communication and ali coples thereof, including attachments,
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[ON ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY LETTERHEAD)]

[DATE)

Mandela Gateway Associates

¢/o Bridge Housing Corporation
1 Hawrthorne Swreer, Suire 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Arun: Jesse Wu

Re:  Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oazkland, California

Dear Mr. W

The Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Healch (the
"ACHADEH") has received and teviewed the following documents in connection with the
above-referenced project:

» Dhase I and Phase II Environmenra) Site Assessment, Mandeta Gareway
Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Peckway, Oaldand, California,
prepated by Treadwell & Rollo, dated 2 August 2002;

¢ Data Summaty, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela
Parkway, Oakland, California, prepared by Treadwell & Rollo, dated 10 Masch 2003;

e Luman Health Risk Assessment, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh
Street and Mandela Patkway, Oakland, Califoraia, prepared hy Treadwell & Rollo,
dated 24 March 2003 (the "HHRA");

» Soil Management and Removal Plag, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh
Sereet and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California, prepated by Treadwell & Rollo,
dated 24 Match 2003 (the "SMRP");

s Memorandum from Grover Bubr (Treadwell & Rollo) to Batney Chan {Alarneda
County Health Agency) regarding the Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Sire, dated
27 March 2003; and

o Addendumn to Soil Management and Removal Plan, Mandela Gateway
- Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Patkway, Qakland, California,
prepared by Treadwell & Rollo, dared 11 April 2003 (the "SMRP Addenduym™).
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The site is comprised of two city block areas; the block bordesed by Sevearh 3treet, Center
Street, Eighth Sweet and Mandela Parkway (“West Block™), and the partial block botdered
by Seventh Street, Mandela Patieway and Eighth Streer (“East Block™).

Plans are to tedevelop the site for mixed commercial and residential use, with muld-story at-
grade and podium-level structures har will include parking garages, retail space, and
residential units, A town square with open space and children play areas will be constructed
adjacent to the podium strueture in the East Block. The development is divided into two
separate phases. Phase 1, the main development, will include the entire Hast Block property
and the southern 70 petcent of the West Block (excluding Parcel A) and will start
construcdon in Spting 2003. Phase 2, the northern par of the West Block (Parcel A) will be
single-family 1ownhouses, and will be consmucted in Fall 2003.

Investgations of the site have revealed elevated concentrations of lead, pesticides, and Total
Perroleurn Hydrocarbons, quantified as motor oil (TPH-ma) in shallow soils ac various
locations. Int the West Bloek, lead and pesticides were found in some shallow soil samples at
concentrations that exceed calculated remedial target levels for furure residental receptors,
as ser forch in the HHRA, SMRP and SMRP Addendum, In che East Block, lead was
detected in shallow soils at concentrations rhat exceed calculared remedial tasget levels for
future residential receptors, as set forth in the HHRA, SMRP and SMRP Addendum, and
TPH-mo was detecred in several locations at concenrrations greater than the Risk-Based
Screening Level (RBSL) developed by the Regional Water Quelity Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB).

Groundwater samples collected in the West Block had derectable levels of zine, toluene and
xylenes, but at concentrations well below the RBSLs for these chemicals, Groundwatet
samples collected in the East Block had detectable levels of nickel, zing, TPH-as diesel, and
1,2-dichloroethane, but at concenrrations well below the RBSLs for these chemicals. No
TPH-ss gasoline, TPH-mo, or other VOUs or other merals were deracted in groundwarer
samples collected at the site.

To mitigate potential zdverse health risks associated with exposure ro soils containing
elevated levels of lead, pesticides and TPH-mo, Treadwell & Rollo prepared a SMRP and
SMRP Addendum (based on comments recgived from the ACHADEH) to manage and/or
remove such soils in connecrion with the development of the site. In accordance with the
SMRP and SMRF Addendum, soil with residual chemicals will either be removed 5o tisk-
based levels in several areas of the site, including landscaped areas and the fronrand
backyards of the residential units, or capped by building slabs or pavement in certain ateas of
the East Block, precluding direct conract with subsurface soils. The SMRP and SMRP
Addendum also address the management of on-site soils thar zre required so be excavared in
order to provide adequate bearing support for the podium.level strucrures in the Hast and
West Blocks, Recompacted soils will consist of either previausly-excavated on-gite soils that
are detetmined 1o be re-usable (based on sampling protocols as set forth in the SMRP and
SMRP Addendum and the resulrs of hazardous waste chatacteristic testing) of impotted
clean fill. Because cerrain areas within the East Block will be capped by building slabs or
pavement, a site maintenance plan will need 1o be prepared o provide for the long-term
maintenance of the building slabs and pavemenr in such areas of the Fast Block, and 2 deed
restriction will need to be recorded aginst the East Block parcel.
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In sum, ACHADEH approves the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, and continuance of on-site
grading and construction activiries in conformance with the SMRP and SMRP Addendum.
Fusther addenda to the SMRP may be required to address any supplemental comments thar
may be provided by the RWQCB within the next two weeks. In addirion, ACHADEH
approves Treadwell & Rollo's request, as set forth in the SMRP Addendum, to utilize the
sampling protocols for excavated soil, as set forth in the SMRP.

Upen completion of the soil management and removal getivities, as required by the SMRF
and SMRP Addendum, a final report documenting that such activities have been completed
shall be submitted to the ACHADEH for teview and approval. Upon complerion of the
work, 23 required by the SMRP and SMRP Addendum, and approval by the ACHADEH of
such work, no further action (other than the preparasion of 2 site maintenance plan to
provide for the long-term maintenance of the building slabs and pavement in the East Block
and the tecordation of a deed restiction against the East Block parcel) will be required to
address environmental conditions at the site.

Should you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan ar (510) 567-6765 ox .

Sincerely,
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Environmental and Geotechnical Consnltants
501 14th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Phone: (510) 874-4500
Fax: (510) 874-4507

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date: 11 April 2003 Send to fax # 510-337-9335

|

To: Barney Chan  At: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
AtExt:_520

From:

Project name: Mandeta Gateway Redevelopment Si Project number: 3433.04

Number of pages, including this cover: 7

Notes:

A =0T X%

@31 ")LZ 87 _Yary

| 20§
(255‘ ~2RS)T Y =

This document will also be mailed to you: %es [ No , H
Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call 510/874-4500

This Information s intended solely for use by the individual or entity named as the recipient hereof and may be an
altomay work product that is privileged and confidential or it may confain confidential company Information. IF you
are nof the Intended recipient, be awars that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the confents of this
transmission is prohjbited. If you have received this communicstion in emor, please notlly us immediately by refumn
fax or by e-mall fo Info@freadwelirollo.com, and destray this communication and all copies theredl, Including

affachrents.
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Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Addendum to Soil Management and Removal Plan
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California.

Dear Mz, Chan:

This letter serves as an Addendum to the Treadwell & Rollo Soil Management and Remova!
Plan, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandele Parkway, Oakland,
California (SMRP), dated 24 March 2003. The Addendum is based on your request of § April
2003 that the SMRP be amended to:

* apply an unrestricted residential use target level for lead of 255 mg/kg (the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (BTSC) value for new schoel sites in
California), instead of the 261 mg/kg value calculated by us for this site as being
protective of human health for unrestricted-use residential units constructed at grade and
with an assumed ingestion pathway of home-grown vegetables;

* excavate “hot spot” areas at sampling locations B-11 and WB-5 in the West Block and
B-6, PB-17, B-3, PB-19, and EB-9 in the East Block; and

» amend the sampling protocol (for soils proposed for excavation and reuse at the site) to
reflect the frequency of sampling specified in the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) internal memo Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Impacted Soil as Inert Waste (November 2002),

In accordance with your request, we shall nse the DTSC default lead value of 255 mg/kg for
nurestricted land use, including landscaped areas. With respect to your request for “hot spot”
removal, we are completing the “hot spot™ removal at this time, With respect to your request for

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc, Environmental & Gootachnical Consuilants
5QA 14th Street, Third Floar, Osklznd, A 24612
Telephone {510) B74-4300 facsimile (510) 874-45Q7
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an alternative sampling protocol, we believe that the sampling protocols presented in the SMRP
are appropriate for the sassessment and management of soils to be excavated af the site, for the
reasons discussed in the remainder of this Addendum. We respectfully request your concurrence
with our use of the soil sampling protocols as curently set forth in the SMRP.

To build the podium structurss at the site, soil will be excavated, a geotextile fabric placed on the
floor of the excavation, and the soil replaced in the excavation and recompacted. This
excavation and reuse is being performed for geotechnical reasons based on foundation design. As
_stated in Section 7.0 of the SMRP, excavated soils that are determined to be hazardous waste or
that otherwise contain lead at levels exceeding 350 mg/kg shall be managed as hazardous waste
and disposed off-site at an appropriately-licensed disposal facility. In the SMRP, we proposed
sampling the excavated soil for profiling by collecting one four-point composite sample per
500 cubic yards (cy) of excavated soil.

During aur telephone discussion on 2 April 2003, you stated your preference for a sempling
protocol based on the RWQCR internal memo Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil as Inert Waste (November 2002), Specifically, you requested that
shallow soil in the podium areas (less than two feet below ground surface (bgs) in the West
Block and less than three feet bgs in the East Block) should be sampled at a frequency of one
sample per 25 cy of excavated soil. For deeper soil in the podium areas (greater than two feet
bgs in the West Block and three feet bgs in the East Block), you requested that soil be sampled at
a frequency of one sample per 100 cy of excavated soil. You stated that previous samples
collected could count in the sample totals for purposes of determining the sampling frequency.

As we discussed with you on the telephone on & April 2003, we believe that the sampling
protocols currently described in the SMRP are appropriate for the assessment and management
of soils to be excavated at the site. As described below, we have compared the sampling
protoco] described in the SMRP with the frequency of sempling described in the RWQCB
memo, and with the U.S. Environmenta! Protection Agency’s Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste (Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, SW-846, November 1986). This
comparison demonstrates that the requested change in the frequency of sampling is unnecessary
for the following reasons.

1. Inthe podium area of the West Block, we have already collected 25 samples at various
depths in 10 locations. The volume of soil to be excavated and reused for the podium
structure is not expected to exceed 5,200 cy. This represents a minimum sampling
frequency of one sample per 208 cy. We have also agreed to and have now performed
excavation of areas with relatively high lead and pesticide concentrations (“hot spots”™) at
your request. In the podium area, these “hot spot” excavations have removed soil from
the two locations where lead and pesticide health-risk cleanup goals were exceeded. At
each location, we have collected five confirmation samples. (Per Section 7.7 of the
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SMRP, the owner will provide a third-party report certifying that soil management
activities followed the procedures outlined in the SMRP. A description of all mitigation
activities taken during construction, including the “het spot” removal activities, will be
included in this report.) If we consider these discrete samples as two sampling points
(rather than ten, because of the proximity of samples in each group of five), our
frequency for sampling in the podium area becomes one sample per 193 cy. With the
addition of samples collected for each 500 cy as per the current SMRP sampling protoco],
the sampling frequency wonld then be equal to one sample per 140 cy.

N
For stockpiles greater than 1,000 cy, but less than 10,000 cy, the RWQCB memo cells for | 7
25 samples plus one smnple for every additional 500 cy in excess of 1,000 ¢y, For 5,200 -~ -
cy, this results in 25 samples plus 8 samples, or 33 samples in total, for 2 recommended
sampling frequency of one sample per 157 cy. Therefore, with the necessary profiling
described above, we will have exceeded the RWQCB’s recommended sampling
frequency.

2. In the podium area of the East Block, we have already collected 24 samples at various
depths in 11 locations. The volume of soil to be excavated and reused for the podium
structure is not expected to exceed 4,700 ¢y, The resulting frequency of sampling is, at a
minimum, one sample per 195 cy. We have also excavated “hot spots” in four locations
within the excavation footprint, Temoving areas with elevated levels of lead. Considering
the five discrete confirmation samples at each Jocation as one sample point, we have
collected 28 samples, or one sample per 168 cy. With the addition of profiling samples
collected for each 500 cy as per the current SMRP sampling protocol the sampling cp Cryhe
frequency will then be equal to one sample per 127 cy. Comparing yith the
sampling frequency recommendation in the RWQCB memo il pifiples, or one
sample per 147 cy), the sampling frequency in the Bast Block also exceeds the
RWQCB’s recommended sampling frequency.

3. The soils in the Bast Block podium area will be capped by the overlying buildings and
pavement, and a deed restriction will be recorded to prevent inappropriate disturbance of
the cap. The soils in the West Block podium area will be similarly capped, but no deed
restriction will be required as residual soil contamination levels will not exceed
applicable remedial target levels. Therefore, there will be no exposure pathway to future
site users in such areas. Accordingly, additional samples are not necessary 10 quantify
the environmental risk. Excavated soils in these areas will be profiled according to the
protocols set forth in the SMRP,

4, Using the methodology in Seetion 9 of the U.S8. Environmental Protection Agency’s SW-
846, we have performed a statistical analysis of the lead chemical data from each block,
after excavating the hot spots end performing confirmation sampling. This method



APR.11.208@3 1@:568RM TRERDMWELL 2 ROLLO NQO. 135 F.5

o ® |
TreadwelliRollo

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
11 Aprii 2003

Page 4

provides statistical analysis methods that apply to any chemical compound, whereas the
RWQCB sampling protocal is written specifically for petraleum hydrocarbons. The SW-
846 analysis includes selecting the data set and specifying a chemical Target Level, then
finding the mean, standard deviation, variance, and T value for the number of satmples
collected. These values are then ysed to calculate the number of samples needed to
characterize the data set and the 95% Upper Confidence Level (UCL) for the data set.

For the data sets used, we have remaved the values originally reported for each “hot
spot”, because the soil itself has been removed. For the lead SW-846 Target Level, we
have vsed the DTSC value of 255 mg/kg, which is more conservative than the calculated
site-specific remedial tarpet level of 367 mg/kg, which would be applicable to the podium
areas, as presented in the Treadwell & Rollo Human Health Risk Assessment, Mandela
Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakiand, California
prepared for this site and submitted to you on 24 March 2003.

5. The SW-846 analysis is driven by the specified Target Level and its relationship to the
data set being used. If most or all of the data set is lower than the Target Level, the
nunber of samples required for adequate characterization is relatively lower. If most or
all of the data set is higher than the Target Level, the aumber of aamples required for
adequate characterization is relatively higher. The data sets and statistical calculations
for the East and West Blocks are shown on the attached table. A review of the data
symmary for the West and Bast Blocks clearly indicates that soil lead concentrations are
generally lower than the SW-846 Target Level and that adequate samples have been
collected to characterize hoth blocks.

To farther evaluate whetlier the soil chemistry data sets adequately characterize the site,

2 95% UCL was caleylated for the soil chemistry data set for each block, The 95% UCL
is used to determine the confidence with which you have characterized the data set. If the
95% TICL is above the Target Level, it is an indication that the Target Level may be
exceeded in & statistically significant number of samples. If the 95% UCL is below the
Target Level, it is an indication, with a high level of confidence, that a statistically
significant number of samples will not exceed the Target Level, On the West Block, the
95% UCL is 48 mg/kg (rounded up), and on the Bast Block the 95% UCL is 162 mg/ke
(rounded up), These numbers are well below the DTSC remedial target level of 255
mg/kg, and therefore indicate, with a high level of confidence, that the Target Level is not
exceeded on either the Bast or West Blocks, Therefore, no additional sampling is
warranted to characterize the soil chemistry.
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In summary, for the reasons stated above, we believe that the sampling protocols for_soi]s
proposed for excavation and reuse at the site, as presented in the SMRP, ar¢ appropriate, and
request your concurrence with those protocols, If youy have any additional questions, please call.

Sincerely yours,

TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.

Grover Bulir, R.G. Philip G. Smith, R.E.A. II, C.P.G 8.
Senior Geologist Vice President

34330417.0AK

Attachment
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SAMPLE COUNT STATISTICAL CALCULATIONS
MANDELA GATEWAY REDEVELOPMENT SITE

34330417.XL5

NO.13% P.7

Dakland, California
L o
WEST BLOCK EAST BLOCK
LEAD LEAD
(Total (Total)
Samplc 1D Sample Date| me/kp Sample ID Sample Date| wmg/kp
B-12-0.5 5/4/02 210 B-5-0.5 5/4/02 130
B-12-1.5 5/4/02 12 [B-5-1.5 5/4/02 a3
WB-~6-1,0 2/18/03 65 [B-5-3.5 504102 52
WE-6-2.5 21802 2.4 [-23-0.5 8/13/02 48
WB-6-3.0 2/18/03 2.9 lB-23-1.5 8/13/02 18
WB-8-0.5 2118/03 15 [B-24-0.5 g3z | (520 )
WB-B-1.5 2/16/03 2.7 [B-24-15 8/13/02 62
WE-8.5.0 2/18/03 17 [eB-4-0.0 218003 | 280
WB-15-1.0 2/19/03 20 |EB-4-1.5 ansnz | \sz0 )
WB-15-2,5 2/19/03 1.9 [ER-4-5.0 2/18/03 ad
Awe-15-5.0 2/19/03 2.3 [eB-5-1.0 2/19/03 8l
WB-16-1.0 2/18/03 1] BB-5-2.5 2/19/03 2.0
WR-16-2.5 218/03 24 RB-5-5.0 2/18/03 2.4
WB-16-5.0 2/18/03 1.3 EB-6-1.0 2/19/03 170
WB-17-0.5 218/03 8.5 BB-6-2.5 2/19/03 21
WB-17-1.5 2/18/03 29 EB-6-5.0 2/19/03 1.6
WE-17-5.0 2/18/03 2.3 EB-10-1.0 2/19/03 53
WB-18-1.0 2/18/03 45 BB-10-2.5 2/19/03 60
WB-18-2.5 2/18/03 100 BB-10-5.0 2/19/03 2.1
WB-18-5,0 2/18/03 11 PB-18-5 /8102 0
Mean 28.48 PB-1%.8 1/8/02 172
Standard Deviation 49.56777258 T-4E-0.5 771702 180
Variance () 2456.96408 T-4E-1.5 7/1/02 (480
Count 20 T-4W.0.5 741102 220
t valye 1.316 T-4W-1.5 741402 140
(t valye)’ 1731856 Mean 114,32
Target level 255 Standard Deviation 138.8811932
(RT-Mean)*2 5121358 |'Varian=u 59 192879858
[Number of Samples 0.1 [Count 25
lls vatue - 95% 1,725 r value 1.321
llasw ueL 47.5943668 (¢ valuc)® 1.745
(Teraet Leve] 253
(R.T-Mean)"2 19790.86
Number of Samples 1.7
tvalue - 93% 1.708
05% UCL 161.7618156

11 April 2003




Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Roger Brewer [Rdb@rb2.swrch.ca.gov]

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2003 12:18 PM

To: BChan@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Re: FW: 689 4th St. (Mr. Rosen) and Mandela Gateway Housing Project

Asking for "regulatory approval" within three weeks of the date of their
risk assessmenf and SMP is not realistic. If they need an answer that
quickly, I recommend that we tell them to remove all soil from the top
ten feet of the site that exceeds 255 mg/kg lead (as well as any other
soil with contaminants that excesd a 10-6 target risk level or Hazard
Tndex of 1.0 for unrestricted/residential land use).

I just got a notice from DTSC regarding the proposed Mandela Parkway
Median Project, located on the immediate north side off the Mandela
Cateway site. They are dealing with the same type of contamination
issues. It makes sense to at least discuss the risk assessment with
them. I called Lynn Nakashima and will let you know if she wants to get
involwved.

Roger

»>>> "Chan, Barney, Env. Health" <BChan@cc.alameda.ca.usz 04/11/03
10:53AM >>>

Roger: I just received your e mail on the Mandela Gateway project. I
previously sent this e mail to Betty. To update you, Treadwell and

Rolla

did an extensive Phase II investigation on both East and West parcels.
They

randemly punched borings throughout the site and tock samples at
several

depths, surface, 1-2, 2-3 and »>3' bgs. They compared their soil
results

with those RBSLs listed below and identified hot spots exceeding the
cleanup

levels. They recently overexcavated the hot spots and are claiming
that

they did sufficient sampling to characterize the site and that no hot
spots

remain. Questions are: Do they need to characterize the proposed
excavated

s0il (again) for potential reuse, do they need to characterize the
excavated

areas post excavation? Do you agree with their risk evaluation?

If this needs to be reviewed by the Water Board or DTSC, we need to
tell

consultants/contractors ASAP, since they are working on a deadline of
April

15 to get regulatory approval for their Soil Management Plan.

Thanks,

Barney

————— Original Message-————-

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2003 9:43 AM

To: Betty Graham (E-mail)

Subject: 68% 4th St. (Mr. Rosen) and Mandela Gateway Housing Froject

Hi Betty:

Iin regards to Mr. Rosen's site, I think we can consider c¢losing the
1
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Roger Brewer [Rdb@rb2.swrch.ca.gov]

Sent: Friday, April 11, 2003 9:53 AM

To: bchan@co.alameda.ca.us; gmleong@treadwellrollo.com
Cc: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: RE: Lead Soil Sampling Frequency for Mandela Gateway

I took a guick lock at the risk assessment and SMP for the Mandela
Gateway site but need more time to review the documents in detail.
Either cur office or DTSC definitely needs to do this and provide
comments. I can get to it within the next two weeks, probably socner.

Barney - Let me know if you still want me to proceed or if you find
somecne in DTSC that can do it faster.

Thanks,

Roger D. Brewer

San Francisco Bay RWQCB

1515 Clay Street, Suite 14C0
Oakland, CA 94612

tel: 1-510-622-2374
fax: 1-510-622.2460
radb@rb2. swrck.ca.gov

>>> "Glenn Leong" <gmleong@treadwellrollo.com> 04/10/03 04:26PM >>>
On the east block, the amount of scil that would need to be removed

would be

fairly large and Bridge Housing is more than willing to enter into a
deed

restriction for the lead in soil under pavement/foundation areas. They
will

maintain control of the Site in the lead~affected areas following
development, so actual enforcement of the deed restriction protocels is
more

than likely.

Another question (this time related to the Mandela Parkway risk

assessnent

and the need for vyou to review it} - based upon elevated lead in soil
and

isolated detections of selected pesticides in soil, we have proposed
to

excavate lead soils to 255 mg/kg in areas that will include exposed
soil in

the proposed redevelopment. Additionally, we are using calculated
risk-based remedial target levels for pesticides that are based upon
residential exposure including conservative exposures via homegrown
preduce

{using the DOE Oak Ridge approach) - these target levels are even lower
than

the residential direct contact RBSL/EPA PRG levels. Pesticide
detections

were only in the single family home area, so no residual levels above
the

target levels will remain.

Based upon use of deed restriction for covered soil with residual lead
above
255 mg/kg, removal of soil with lead sbove 255 in planned "exposed

1 |
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areas, and removal of pesticide-affected scil to levels more
conservative

than the residential direct contact RBSLS (all of this information is
included in the Soil Management and Removal Plan}, we have come to the
conclusion that review of the risk assessment is likely not reguired
because

potential risks are mitigated through the procedures noted. Do you
think

that's a reasonable approach? We would probably try to get Barney to
approve the Scoil Management and Removal Plan and indicate that review
of the

risk assessment was not necessary.

Glenn M. Leong

Treadwell & Rolle, Inc.

501 14th Street, 3rd Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 874-4500 Ext. 554

Fax: (510) 874-4507

Cell: (510) 579-1428

email: mailto:gmlecngltreadwellrcllc.com
Web Site: www.treadwellrollo.com

This information is intended solely for use by the individual or
entity

named as the recipient hereof and may be an attorney work product that
is privileged and confidential or it may contain confidential company
information. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any
disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this
transmission is prchibited. If ycu have received this communication in
error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or by e-mail to
info@treadwellrelle.com, and destroy this communication and all copiles
thereof, including attachments.

Po———— Original Message-----

>From: Roger Brewer [mailto:Rdb@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov]

>Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2003 3:46 PM

>To: gmleongftreadwelilrolle.com

>Subject: RE: Lead Scil Sampling rrequency for Mandela Gateway

>

>

>Is it feasible to just excavate everything over 255 mg/kg lead, and
»avoid any future land use restrictions on the site?

>

>> "Glenn Leong" <gmleong@treadwellrolloc.com> 04/10/03 02:44PM >>>
>The Site includes a west block and east block. The highest lead in
the

>west

*plock was about 2200 mg/kg in an isclated area, with the next highest
»concentraticn around 520 mg/kg. Most samples are much lower than
that.

> The

»>2200 mg/kg location was excavated and confirmation samples have been
>really

>low (I think less than 50 mg/kg). The hot spocts have been

mapped. :

> On the

>east block, all of the locations are less than 220 mg/kg.

by

>Glenn M. Leong




>Treadwell & Reolle, Inc. . ‘

»>501 14th Street, 3rd Floor

>Qakland, CA 94512

>Tel: (510) 874-4500 Ext. 554

>Fax: {510) 874-4507

>Cell: {510} 579-1428

>email: mailto:gmleong@treadwellrollo.com

>Web Site: www.treadwellrolleo.com

>

>This information is intended solely for use by the individual or
rentity

»named as the recipient hereof and may be an attorney work product
that

>»is privileged and confidential or it may contain confidential company
>»information. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any
>disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this
>transmission is prohibited. If you have received this communication
i

>error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or by e-mail to
>infoltreadwellrollo.com, and destroy this communication and all

coples

>thereof, including attachments.
>

>

>

b

>

>

>

>r————— Original Message—--—--

»>»From: Roger Brewer [mailto:Rdb@rb2.swrcbhb.ca.goev]

>>Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2003 2:23 pPM

>>To: gmlecng@treadwellrollo.com

>>Subject: Re: Lead Soil Sampling Frequency for Mandela Gateway

>

i

»>>Is the lead in s0ll scattered around or are there discrete, mappable
>>"hot spots"? What is the highest level reported?

>>

>>>»> "Glenn Leong" <gmleong@treadwellrollo.com> 04/10/03 11:25AM >>>
>

>>Roger,

>

>>0utlined in this e-mail is a synopsis of informaticn I wanted to
>>discuss

>>with you by phone. I wanted to briefly talk to you about
information

>>Wa are

>>submitting to Barney Chan for the Mandela Gateway Redeveleopment Site
>as

>>an

>>Addendum to the Soil Management and Removal Plan, which was sent to
>you

>>at

>>the reguest of Barney (along with the Human Health Risk Assessment}.
>>The

>>»Addendun is intended to address issues Barney raised in relation te
>the

»»s0il

>»sampling frequency. The Addendum is being finalized in-house, but I
»>wanted

>>to give you a heads up because Barney will likely seek your (RWQCB)
>»concurrence on approval of the approach outlined in the Addendum.

>>
»>>1. Barney originally sent us a copy of the 2001 Internal Draft
>>Petroleum

»>>Hydrocarben Reuse Document from the RWQCE as & standard to meet for
3




>>sampling . '

>>frequency. The current Interim Firal Draft of the document
(November

>»2002)

>>incorporates a different sampling frequency schedule for soil. The
>»2002

>»version is the one we used to evaluate sampling at the Site even
>though

>>we

>>have a site with lead in soil, not a site with TPH in soil

>

>>2. Based upon the samples collected at the Site (excluding sample
>data

»>for

>>areas that have been excavated based upon hot spots of lead but
>>including

>>»samples collected for off-site landfill disposal characterization),
>We

>>have

»>collected samples at a greater frequency (l.e., more samples)} than
>>»required

>>based on the 2002 guidance.

>>

>>3. Based upon the U.S. EPA SW-846 statistical test for evaluating
>>number of

>rgamples required to evaluate whether a "waste" exceeds a regulatory
»»criteria

>>{we used the 255 mg/kg level for lead), we have clearly collected
>»sufficient

>>sanples to characterize the Site (the calculated required number of
>>samples

>>1s well below the actual number we collected).

>>

>>4. The soil that we are focused on for the sampling is to be
>capped

>>by

»>buildings and or subject to deed restricticns (i.e., for common use
>>»areas) .

>>This addendum does not address the single family home area cf the
>>8ite,

>>where soils are just belng excavated out to risk-based levels.

>>

»>>»5. Calculated 95% UCLs for lead (for non-single family residential
»>areas)

»rare no 162 mg/kg and 48 mg/kg (we have two separate areas).

>>

>>»6. We will stick with the proposed sampling ocutlined in the Seoil
»>>Management

>»>»and Removal Plan.

>

>>0f course, you should review the details of the Addendum when you
»>>»receive

>>your copy, but I think the evaluation and final approach is
>reasonable,

>> Any

>>thoughts? Thanks for your time - I know you are pretty overwhelmed
>>»right

>2NOW.

g

>>

>>»>Glenn M. Leong

>>Treadwell & Rollo, Inc.

>>»>501 14th Street, 3rd Floor

»>>0akland, CA 94612

>>Tel: (510) 874-4500 Ext. 554

>>Fax: (510) 874-4507

>>»Cell: (510) 579%-1428



>>email: mailto:gmleong@tre%rollo.com .

>>Web Site: www.treadwellreolle.com
»>

>>This information is intended solely for use by the individual or
>»entity

>>named as the recipient hereof and may be an attorney work product
>that

>»is privileged and confidential or it may contain confidential
company

>>information. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that
any

>>disclosure, copying, distribution, or use cof the contents of this
>»>transmission is prohibited. If you have received this communication
>in

>»error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or by e-mail to
»>info@treadwellrollo.com, and destroy this communication and all
>copies

>>thereof, including attachments.

>

>

>

>
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TreadwelkRollo
MEMORANDUM |
TO: Barney Chan <via telefax: 510-337-9335>
FROM: Grover Buhr
DATE: 27 March 2003

SUBJECT: Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site

Thank you for meeting Tuesday, 25 March, to discuss the Soil Management and Removal Plan
(SMRP) for the Mandela Gateway site at Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway in Oakland.

As we discussed, the SMRP includes the soil management actions summarized below.

West Block

1. At boring WB-1 in Parcel A, excavation of pesticide contaminated soil to 3 fect below
the ground surface (bgs), confirmation sampling to dernonstrate removal (or trigger
additional excavation), and profiling and off-site disposal of the excavated soil.

2. In the rest of Parcel A, excavation and off-site disposal of pesticide contaminated soil to
1.5 feet bgs.
3. In utility trenches to be excavated in the private drive, profiling of soil to 2 feet bgs for

lend and pesticides to evaluate on-site reuse or off-site disposal; reuse without additional
testing of soil excavated from greater than 2 feet bgs.

4, In the WB-3/WB-10 area of the at-grade parking lot, excavetion to 1.5 feet bgs, profiling
and off-site disposal of soil in the planned planting strip and confirmation sampling to
demonstrate removal (or trigger additional excavation), remaining parking lot area to be
scarified and recompacted in place without additional testing.

5. In the building area, excavation of soil up to 5.25 feet bgs; profiling of soil to 2 feet bgs
for lead to evalvate on-spit reuse or off-site disposal; reuse without additional testing of
soil excavated from greater than 2 feet bgs.

1 l‘:{ef Spot chmmnt Lo Pb 18y Patelle,

East Bloc

1. At boring EB-1 in the northern half of the block, excavation of TPH-mo contaminated
s0i] to 2 feet bgs, confirmation sampling to demonstrate removal (or trigger additional
excavation), and profiling and off-site disposal of the excavated soil.

2. Shallow soil sampling in the J&A Truck Repair area after demolition of existing
buildings and pavement; excavation and off-site disposal of soil containing TPH-mo
above RBSLs or lead above risk-based target levels in areas that will be expossd
(landscaped areas),

3. In the rest of the northern half (including the at~grade residential building on Mandela
Parkway near Seventh Street), soil fo be scarified and recompacted in place without
additional testing.

Traadwell & Roflo, Ing. Enviranmental & Geatachnical Cansuftants

B01 14th Street, Third Floor, Oakiand, CA 34812
Teiephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) 874-4507
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Barney Chan <viq telefax: 510-337-9335>
FROM: Grover Buhr
DATE: 26 March 2003

SUBJECT: Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site

Thank you for meeting yesterday to discuss the Soil Management and Removal Plan (SMRF) for
the Mandela Gateway site at Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway in Oakland.

As we discussed, the SMRP includes the soil management actions summarized below.

West Block
1. At boring WB-1 in Parcel A, excavation of pesticide contaminated s6il to 3 feet below
) the ground surface (bgs), confirmation sampling to demonstrate #émoval (or trigger
additional excavation), and profiling and off-site disposal of {h& excavated soil.

2. In the rest of Parcel A, excavation and off-site disposal of pésticide contaminated soil to
1.5 feet bgs.

3. In utility trenches to be excavated in the private drivgs profiling of soil to 2 feet bgs for
lead and pesticides to evaluate on-site reuse or off¥ite disposal; reuse without additional
testing of soil excavated from greater than 2 feetbgs.

4, In the WB-3/WRB-10 area of the at-grade parkifig lot, excavation to 1.5 feet bgs, profiling
and off-site disposal of soil in the planned pfanting sirip and confirmation sampling to
demonstrate removal (or trigger additiops] excavation); remaining parking lot area to be
scarified and recompacted in place wigout additional testing.

3. In the building area, excavation of 41l up to 5.25 feet bgs; profiling of soil to 2 feet bgs
for lead to evaluate on-site reuse gf off-site disposal; reuse without additional testing of
soil excavated from greater thar 2 feet bgs.

East Block

L. At boring EB-1 in the pdrthem half of the block, excavation of TPH-mo contaminated
soil to 2 feet bgs, copfirmation sampling to demonstrate removal (or trigger additional
excavation), and préfiling and off-site disposal of the excavated soil.

2. Shallow soil sapfpling in the J&A Truck Repair area after demolition of existing
buildings angpavement; excavation and off-site disposal of soil containing TPH-mo

Parkway near Seventh Street), soil to be scarified and recompacted in place without
additional testing.

Treadwall & Rolla, Inc. Environmentsf & Gaotechnical Consuftants
501 14th Street, Thirg Floor, Oakland, CA 84812
Telephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) B74-4507
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brogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2003 1:56 PM

To: "Phil Smith’

Cc: : Leroy Griffin (E-mait); Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Mandela Gateway Project, Oakland

Thanks Phit:

I'm not sure what caused the delay but I'm glad to hear we're now on track. Once we have Oakland's "go ahead”
You will be requested to submit a deposit of $2,100. My office will provide technical oversight at the rate of $105 per
hour. In the event your initial deposit proves insufficient you will be asked to submit additional funds in increments of
$1,050. At the time the project is completed the residual funds in your account will be refunded to you or the
assigned RP.

| can't say whether Barney Chan or a different staff person will work with you. Pleases send your initial
communication to Donna Drogos, and as the program manager she will make the case assignment.

----- Original Message-----

From: Phil Smith [mailto:pgsmith@treadwellrollo.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2003 11:05 AM

To: alevi@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Mandeta Gateway Project, Oakland

Good morning Ariu;

| am following up on our Tuesday telephone conversation regarding whether
the Cakland FD or your office will be the CUPA agency for the referenced
site.

According to Leroy Griffin of the Oakland FD, a copy of Treadwell & Rollo's
soil management plan and FD referral request to the County to take the CUPA
role were hand delivered o the County several weeks ago. The package was
addressed to Barney Chan, but Bamey apparently did not receive it. Leroy

is making us a copy of the letter today that we will send to you, in the

hope that we can expedite opening a file and billing account with your

office.

Assuming that your office takes the CUPA authority, can you tell me the cash
amount Bridge Housing needs to submit to establish an account, and how you
get the RWQCB and/or DTSC involved?

Bridge is very anxious to resolve any environmental issues that may impact
construction and occupancy of this residential/commercial development, and
has asked me {0 provide you with whatever information you require to
proceed. Again assuming that your office will have CUPA authority, | would
welcome the chance to meet with you next week to summarize the facts of the
development and to answer any questions you or your staff may have.

Thanks for your help.

Philip G. Smith

Principal

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc.

555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1300
San Francisco, CA 94111

Tel 415-955-9040




Fax 415-955-9041
www.treadwellrollo.com

This information is intended solely for use by the individual or entity
named as the recipient hereof and may be an attorney work product that is
privileged and confidential or it may contain confidential company
inforration. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any
disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this

transmission is prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or by e-mail to
info@treadwelirollo.com, and destroy this communication and all copies
thereof, including attachments.




PeadwellzRollc” >, "
501 14th Street, 3rd Floor &, "8 Zg Col,o&’
Oakland, California 94612 ’%’?) ) ?@3 o
Phone: 510/874-4500 900/
Fax: 510/874-4507 oo,
‘i #
/qmeq
Date: 14 February 2003 S (300
Project No.: 3433.04 & £8 4 PR 7
Virg, -
n
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ~ "*nig;,
Attention:  Donna Drogos 90/}/,
Company:  Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
Subject: Environmental documents regarding the Mandela Gateway project
We are sending you X Attached [] Under separate cover
Via L] Mail [] Overnight Delivery PD{ Courier ]
Submittal No. of
No. Copies | Pages | Description
1 1 1 Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form, prepared by LeRoy Griffin
of the City of Qakland Fire Department, dated 1/21/03
2 1 1 Check in the amount of $2,100 made out to Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency from BRIDGE Housing Corporation,
dated 2/14/03
3 1 - Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Mandela
Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela
Parlway, Qakland, California, by Treadwell & Rollo, dated 8/2/02
4 1 2 Two site plans showing analytical results of soil and groundwater
sampling, with additional results from sampling performed after
completion of the Phase I and Phase II ESA

These are transmitted as checked below:

[] For approval [] For your use [[] As requested
[X] For review and comment

Remarks: Per my telephone message, we wish ACHCSA to oversee remediation at this site. We have

discussed the site with Ariu Levi of vour office and would very much like to meet with you

next week.

over Buhr Ext: 529




TreadwelkiRollo

15 Januvary 2003
Project 3433.04

Mr. Leroy Griffin

Hazardous Materials Supervisor

City of Oakland Fire Services Agency
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste 3341
Oakland, California 94612

Subject:  Request for Voluntary Site Cleanup
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Griffin:

On behalf of Mandela Gateway Associates, CLP, Treadwell & Rollo requests local oversight for
development at the above-referenced project. Attached please find our reports titled Phase I and
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street
and Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California, dated 1 August 2002, and Site Mitigation Plan,
Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site, Seventh Street and Mandela Parkway, Oakland,
California, dated 12 November 2002. Per our traded telephone messages, we understand you
will be turning the reports over to Barney Chan at the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency.

Please call me at (510) 874-4500, extension 529, if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.

(/=

Grover Buhr R.G.
Senior Project Geologist

1g S. Shields, P.E.
rincipal

34330402.0AK

Cc:  Mr. Jesse Wu, Mandela Gateway Associates, CLP (w/0 attachments)

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmental & Geotechnical Consuitants
501 14th Street, Third Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) 874-4507
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Date-

LT

Sample EPA Method 8020 (pg/L) Modified EPA Method 8015 (ng/L)*
Identification Sampled " penzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene Total MTBE TPH as TPH as TPH as
v Xylenes gasoline diesel kerosen:
MW-1 06/23/95 140 19 32 240 NA 5,500 <50 4,000
(5| 02/06/96 39 4.5 580° 370" 16¢ 8,600' NA 2,900
449 05079 | 50 6.5 760° 240 <20 9,800 NA 2,800
522 08/01/96 “ 56 <5.0 1,200 980 NA | 14,000 <50 41]{]
MCL 1.0 150 700 1,750 . NE N/A N/A N/A
Notes: pg/L Micrograms per liter
MTRBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons :
a = Results originally reported by laboratory in units of milligrams per liter beginning on February 6, 1996
b = Laboratory reported that result is based on multiple dilutions
c = Laboratory reported that concentration was estimated; result was greater than highest calibration level
d = Laboratory reported that hydrocarbon pattern is within kerosene range; however, the pattern is characterist
weathered and degraded gasoline
e = Dilution factor of 10 used .
f = Dilution factor of 100 used : '
g = Estimated concentration; confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 not performed .
h = Result of confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260
NA = Not analyzed
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level
N/A = Not applicable
NE. = Not established




séi'tz{ ; '

%[ ' i
Sample Modified EPA Method 80 ' EPA Method 8020 (mg/kg)
2 3 : — . - — .
Identification TPHas | TPHas | TPHas | Bensenc | Toluenc | Ethylbenzene | Total
: . Diesel’ Kerosene Gasoline ‘ L Xylenes
| _hiW—l-S.S’ 6/ 14!9_5_&“ il__ol Ve 400° - 2,500 .26 _i__ 2'.0 __ 43 - 190~
Notes:  TPH = Tota) Petroleum Hydrocarbons

mghkg = Milligrams per kilogram

a = Laborsiory report states that the result is based on 2 non-diluted analysis. ‘ :

b = Laboratory report states that duc to method Emitation and high concentrations of other target analytes, the detection limit was reporiea

as 10'mg/ke.

= Laboratory report states that hydrocarbon pattesn i
degraded gasoline.

s within kerosctie range;

however, the pattem is characteristic of weathered and

Sample Modified EPA Method 8015 (pg/L) EPA Method 8020 (ng/L)
Mentification | Sampled \[orpyy o | TPH as T Thias | Bonzone | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total
l Diesel* Kerosene* |  Gasoline : Xylenes
ﬂ TMW-1 6/23/95 <0 [ aoo0* | sso0c] 140 o 19 . 32 | 240 <
' Notes: TPH = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
pg/L = Micrograms per Liter
a = Laboratory repart states that the result is based on multiple dilutions.
b = Laboratory report stales that hydrocarbon pattern is within kerosene range; however, the pattemn is characteristic of weathered and

degraded gasoline, v~ )
= Laboratory report states that the oanccnt_ration was estimated; result was greater than highest calibration level.

PSR




B1-3" 3-35 | ND ND 1.6 ND .. ND ND . ND ND ND 154
a1-8° 8-8.5 | 6960 | 2900 7870 12300 | 76100 ] 147900 24100| MND ND [21.6
Bt1-13"[13-13.5( ND 10.4 123 ND NG 45 ND ND ND 1253
- B2-3% 3-35 | ND 1.2 35 ND ND ND ND - ND ND 16 0
B2-8 8-85 | ND 230 59.0 ND 114 238 B2 ND ND 245
.| B82-13"|13~13.5] ND 1.5 3.8 ND ND ND ND ND NO [322
' B3-3' | 3-35 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND IND [166
B3-8 | 8-B3 ] 422 562 1470 | ND<40 | 1800 {6113 2390 ND [ND [21.3
B3-13]13-13.5{ ND 3.7 10.3 68 10 ND ND ND ND |17.2
g4-3 | 3=-35 1 23.2 1.3 69 ND 14 35 ND .3 1.6 [18.1 437 | ND 162
B4-8' 8-85 | ND 145 37.8 .20 52 ND 169 1.3 |ND 141.2 ND ND
B4--13"113-135( ND 43 - 12.8 - 612 16 42 n ND ND [31.4 ND ND
B4-wi 1~ NA - |-182.]- 8B K 239 5880 | 188" | 586 520 N | ND O ND ND
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CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT
Office Of Emergency Services
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94612

Hazardous Materials Program

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form

Site Information:

Site Responsible Party (ies} Kevin Schaefer

Site Name Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Site Address Seventh street and Mandela Parkway
Site Phone {510) 874-4500

Site Contractor & Consultant {(if available) Treadwell and Rollo

Site DBA

Site Conditions:

UsT
former product (fuel, w/o, solvent, others)? Yes [ No M
observations of system (holes, leaks)? Yes [ No [
observed contamination (free product, smell, soil/water discoloration)? Yes [ No 0
soil and/or groundwater concentrations of contaminants? Yes L] Ne O
unauthorized Release Form Filed? Yes [J No [l
future intended use if known? Yes [ No I
NON-UST
Former industrial use? Yes [ No 0
Soil and/or groundwater concentrations of contaminants? Yes | Noe O
Future intended use if known? Yes [ No 0
If available, attach pertinent reports

Transferred as: LOP SLIC
Level of Update requested;

distribution list all meetings all site visits closure sign off all the above

Transfer requested by Inspector:__Leroy Griffin 01/21/03

Transfer accepted by: (ALCo EHS):




CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT
Office Of Emergency Services

1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94612

Hazardous Materials Program

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form

Site Information:

Site Responsible Party (ies) Kevin Schaefer

Site Name Mandela Gateway Redevelopment Site
Site Address Seventh street and Mandela Parkway
Site Phone {510) 874-4500

Site Contractor & Consultant (if available)

Treadwell and Rollo

Site DBA

Site Conditions:

:;‘J?r:er product (fuel, w/o, solvent, others)? Yes ¥ No L]
observations of system (holes,leaks)? Yes [ No M
observed contamination (free product, smell, soil/water discoloration)? Yes [J No A
soil and/or groundwater concentrations of contaminants? Yes [ No X
unauthorized Release Form Filed? Yes [] No X
future intended use if known? Yes [l No X
NON-UST

Former industrial use? Yes M No O
Soil and/or groundwater concentrations of contaminants? Yes X No [
Future intended use if known? Yes ¥ No O

If available, attach pertinent reports

Transferred as: LOP SLIC

Level of Update requested:

distribution list all meetings all site visits @ all the above

Transfer requested by Inspector.__ Leroy Griffin

Transfer accepted by: (ALCo EHS):






